From: Perry, Katelyn IRR:EX

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Subject: FW: 43342:Condolences on the passing of Leonard George
Date: Tuesday, December 19, 2017 10:58:40 AM

Hi Jonathan,

| see that these have come back to us in eApprovals and | just want to confirm with you about the
process for these letters.

| was told that you were sending these to the PO for review/approval.

Can you confirm if that is the case or if you would like us to connect with their CU and move these

forward.
Typically we work with the CU but as these are a bit odd (being a joint Minister/Premier letter) | just
wanted to confirm.

Thank you for the clarification.

Katelyn

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Thursday, December 14, 2017 10:29 AM

To: Perry, Katelyn IRR:EX

Cc: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX

Subject: RE: 43342:Condolences on the passing of Leonard George

These are good to go from our office.

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconcilliation |
778 587 4376

From: Perry, Katelyn IRR:EX

Sent: Thursday, December 14, 2017 10:23 AM

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Cc: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX

Subject: 43342:Condolences on the passing of Leonard George

Good morning Jonathan,

| have been advised to send these letters of condolence to you. They are for joint signature by the

minister and premier.
Is.22 |

|s'22 [if we could just get the content

reviewed/approved at this point that would help move things along.
If approved then | can apply the esig and the address and send back to you so that they can be

forwarded on to the PO for approval and signature.
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Thank you,

Katelyn Perry

Correspondence Clerk

DMO - Correspondence Unit

Ministry of Indigenous Relations & Reconciliation
P:250.953.3287

(%) Please consider the environment before printing
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From: Roberts, Connie A IRRIEX

To: Howie, Matthew IRR:EX

Cc: French, Shawna IRR:EX; Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX
Subject: FW: IRR Media Request: Year end interview
Date: Tuesday, December 12, 2017 3:22:17 PM
Importance: High

Apparently FNLC is not happening, sorry, thought you were cc’d on this one.

Thanks,
Connie Roberts
Administrative Coordinator to the
Honourable Scott Fraser
Minister of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation

, Parliament Buildings
Victoria, BC
Phone: 250-387-0680

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, December 12, 2017 12:49 PM

To: Ritchie, Leanne GCPE:EX

Cc: Dick, Jolleen IRR:EX; Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX; Harbord, Chris GCPE:EX
Subject: RE: IRR Media Request: Year end interview

Hey,

Connie, why don’t we do this afternoon of 19™ now that FNLC is not happening.

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconcilliation |
778 587 4376

From: Ritchie, Leanne GCPE:EX

Sent: Tuesday, December 12, 2017 11:50 AM

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Cc: Dick, Jolleen IRR:EX; Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX; Harbord, Chris GCPE:EX
Subject: IRR Media Request: Year end interview

Hi Jonathan,
Amy Smart is hoping to get 10 minutes on the phone with the Minister early next week. Is there a
time that works for the Minister?

Leanne Ritchie

Communications Manager

Government Communications and Public Engagement
Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation
Office: 250 387-1204

Cell: 250 882-8232

Email: Leanne.ritchie@gov.bc.ca
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Reporter
Amy Smart, Reporter
Times Colonist
asmart@timescolonist.com
250-380-5314 c: 250-893-6883

Deadline Friday, December 15, 2017 4:00 PM

Request

Reporter is hoping to nail Island Ministers down for year end interviews. Looking for about 10
minutes early next week.

Background

Recommendation
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From: Dyck, Heinz IRR:EX

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX
Cc: Balcaen, Trish L IRR:EX; Poland, Peter IRR:EX
Subject: RE: 233693 - RE: URGENT: 2017-12-15 Correspondence from Chris Stagg to Tseshaht FN
Date: Friday, December 22, 2017 12:05:32 PM
Hi Jonathan,
$.13,5.16

Merry Christmas.

HD

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Thursday, December 21, 2017 3:32 PM

To: Dyck, Heinz IRR:EX

Subject: Re: 233693 - RE: URGENT: 2017-12-15 Correspondence from Chris Stagg to Tseshaht FN

Thanks Heinz - Minster really appreciates it.

Jonathan Sas I Senior Ministerial Assistant to Minister Scott Fraser I Ministry of Indigenous
Relations and Reconciliation

From: Heinz.Dyck@gov.bc.ca

Sent: December 21, 2017 2:54 PM

To: Jonathan.Sas@gov.bc.ca; Trish.Balcaen@gov.bc.ca

Cc: Peter.Poland@gov.bc.ca

Subject: RE: 233693 - RE: URGENT: 2017-12-15 Correspondence from Chris Stagg to Tseshaht FN

And | have a call scheduled with Chief Dick for 11:30 tomorrow as well — will provide a brief update
after that call.

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2017 4:28 PM

To: Dyck, Heinz IRR:EX; Poland, Peter IRR:EX; Balcaen, Trish L IRR:EX

Subject: RE: 233693 - RE: URGENT: 2017-12-15 Correspondence from Chris Stagg to Tseshaht FN

Thanks all, will let MSF know!

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconcilliation |
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778 587 4376

From: Dyck, Heinz IRR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2017 4:20 PM

To: Poland, Peter IRR:EX; Balcaen, Trish L IRR:EX; Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Subject: Fw: 233693 - RE: URGENT: 2017-12-15 Correspondence from Chris Stagg to Tseshaht FN

FYI

From: Hudson, Don A FLNR:EX

Sent: December-20-17 4:08 PM

To: Dyck, Heinz IRR:EX; Poland, Peter IRR:EX

Cc: Luchkow, Ray FLNR:EX; Falkiner, Mike FLNR:EX; Kempe, Norm L FLNR:EX; Clarke, Nick A FLNR:EX;
Morris, Rhonda M FLNR:EX; Stagg, Chris ] FLNR:EX

Subject: FW: 233693 - RE: URGENT: 2017-12-15 Correspondence from Chris Stagg to Tseshaht FN

Heinz,

$.13,5.16

She appreciated the call.

That was it.

From: Correspondence Serv. Sectn, FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2017 3:20 PM

To: Hayes, Sarah FLNR:EX; Correspondence Serv. Sectn, FLNR:EX

Cc: Luchkow, Ray FLNR:EX; Hudson, Don A FLNR:EX; Fisher, Jason FLNR:EX; Geary, Orla FLNR:EX;
Stagg, Chris J FLNR:EX; Eckardt, Dana R FLNR:EX

Subject: 233693 - RE: URGENT: 2017-12-15 Correspondence from Chris Stagg to Tseshaht FN

Hi Sarah and Dana
This has gone out (to both recipient email addresses). We'll send a hard copy as well.
Sarah Hipkin

From: Hayes, Sarah FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2017 1:16 PM

To: Hipkin, Sarah FLNR:EX; Correspondence Serv. Sectn, FLNR:EX

Cc: Luchkow, Ray FLNR:EX; Hudson, Don A FLNR:EX; Fisher, Jason FLNR:EX; Hipkin, Sarah FLNR:EX;
Geary, Orla FLNR:EX; Stagg, Chris J FLNR:EX; Eckardt, Dana R FLNR:EX
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Subject: URGENT: 2017-12-15 Correspondence from Chris Stagg to Tseshaht FN
Importance: High

Hello Sarah,

Chris Stagg has approved the attached letter and | have attached his electronic signature.

Dana has asked that you send this out on a rush basis and confirm with her when it has gone out.

Please make sure the appropriate pc’s are included in the letter.

Don Hudson

Trish Balcaen
Minister Donaldson
Minister Fraser

Thank you!

Sarah

Sarah Hayes

Executive Assistant

Chris Stagg, Assistant Deputy Minister

Timber Operations, Pricing and First Nations Division

Office: (250) 387-0322

Cell: (250) 889-0613

Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations and Rural Development

From: Stagg, Chris J FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2017 1:01 PM

To: Eckardt, Dana R FLNR:EX; Hayes, Sarah FLNR:EX

Cc: Luchkow, Ray FLNR:EX; Hudson, Don A FLNR:EX; Fisher, Jason FLNR:EX; Hipkin, Sarah
FLNR:EX; Geary, Orla FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: 2017-12-15 Correspondence from Chris Stagg to Tseshaht FN cs

Sarah,

| am OK with the letter as edited by MIRR. Please accept changes, attach my signature and
send out per Dana’s instructions below.

Thanks,

Chris

From: Eckardt, Dana R FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2017 12:57 PM

To: Stagg, Chris J FLNR:EX; Hayes, Sarah FLNR:EX

Cc: Luchkow, Ray FLNR:EX; Hudson, Don A FLNR:EX; Fisher, Jason FLNR:EX; Hipkin, Sarah
FLNR:EX; Geary, Orla FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: 2017-12-15 Correspondence from Chris Stagg to Tseshaht FN cs

Hi—
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MIRR has requested final edits. Please note the changes in the attached letter.
Once the changes have been made our Ministers Office is good with the letter going out.
Please make sure the appropriate pc’s are included in the letter.

e Don Hudson

e Trish Balcaen

e  Minister Donaldson
e  Minister Fraser

MIRR has requested Don connect with Heinz once he has spoken with the Chief. Heinz will
reach out shortly after to re-affirm MIRR commitment to working on RA with Tseshaht.
Please make sure this happens.

Also, please let me know when it goes out.

Thanks!
Dana

From: Stagg, Chris J FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2017 11:07 AM

To: Eckardt, Dana R FLNR:EX; Fisher, Jason FLNR:EX

Cc: Hayes, Sarah FLNR:EX; Boyce, Melanie FLNR:EX; Luchkow, Ray FLNR:EX; Hudson, Don A
FLNR:EX

Subject: 2017-12-15 Correspondence from Chris Stagg to Tseshaht FN cs

Dana/lason:
Attached is a revised version of the Tseshaht letter. Jason, | assume you'll want to take a
look before it goes to MO.

Sarah, Once it is approved by MO, please attach my digital signature. It will need to go
ASAP by email to the Chief, with pc’s to the Ministers, to Trish Balcaen and to Don Hudson.

Once Don Hudson receives the letter by email, he will contact the Chief personally.

Thanks,
Chris
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From: Howie, Matthew IRR:EX

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Cc: Howie, Matthew IRR:EX

Subject: RE: Any luck on Tahltan meeting?
Date: Friday, December 22, 2017 11:44:08 AM
Hi Jonathan,

Sorry for the delay. So far, I've still heard back only from MDD’s office. Here are the tentative times

for MSF/MDD:
(1.) Mon, Feb 26: 9:00 AM — 12:00 PM
(2.) Tues, Feb 27: 1:00 — 5:30 PM

(3.) Wed, Feb 28: 3:00—5:30 PM

(4.) Thurs, Mar1: 11:30 AM —12:15 PM / 4:15 - 5:00 PM

Matthew Howie

A/Senior Executive Assistant to

Doug Caul, Deputy Minister

Ministry of Indigenous Relations & Reconciliation
Phone: 250-356-1394

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Friday, December 22, 2017 11:43 AM
To: Howie, Matthew IRR:EX

Subject: Any luck on Tahltan meeting?

Thinking | can at least send Jody the options we're looking at for that week...even if not

confirmed

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant to Minister Scott Fraser | Ministry of Indigenous

Relations and Reconciliation
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From: IRR FOI IRRIEX

To: Sas, lonathan IRR:EX; IRR FOI IRR:EX
Cc: Rober nnie A IRR:EX

Subject: RE: Call for Records IRR-2017-73659 Due November 20, 2017 Analyst Marc Everitt
Date: Friday, December 1, 2017 3:02:23 PM

Thank-you for letting us know, Jonathan. Appreciate it.

Christina
MIRR FOI TEAM

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Friday, December 1, 2017 3:00 PM

To: IRR FOI IRR:EX

Cc: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX

Subject: Re: Call for Records IRR-2017-73659 Due November 20, 2017 Analyst Marc Everitt

She does not...

We reviewed together and all of hers were from Minister not MLA accounts .
So only that one email was responsive in August

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and
Reconciliation | 778-587-4376

On Dec 1, 2017, at 2:56 PM, IRR FOI IRR:EX <ABRFOI@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

Hi Connie,

Can you please clarify if you still have records pertaining to this FOI request (see email
below). If yes, can you please provide the documents asap.

Thanks,
Christina
MIRR FOI TEAM

From: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX

Sent: Thursday, November 23, 2017 3:50 PM

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX; IRR FOI IRR:EX

Subject: RE: Call for Records IRR-2017-73659 Due November 20, 2017 Analyst Marc
Everitt

| have 4 emails. 2 of those with attachments.

Thanks,

Connie Roberts

Administrative Coordinator to the
Honourable Scott Fraser
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Minister of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation

[E15  1Parliament Buildings
Victoria, BC
Phone: 250-387-0680

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Thursday, November 23, 2017 3:25 PM

To: IRR FOI IRR:EX; Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX

Subject: RE: Call for Records IRR-2017-73659 Due November 20, 2017 Analyst Marc
Everitt

The MO, minus Connie, has 1 email.

To clarify, this does not include the general correspondence account which | presumed
that the Ministry handles.

Thanks,

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and
Reconcilliation | 778 587 4376

From: IRR FOI IRR:EX

Sent: Thursday, November 23, 2017 3:05 PM

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX; Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX

Subject: FW: Call for Records IRR-2017-73659 Due November 20, 2017 Analyst Marc
Everitt

Importance: High

Hi Jonathan and Connie,

We are still waiting for your revised volume numbers for this FOI request — as per our
email below, this request has been narrowed to just the month of August 2017. Could
we ask you to get back to us as soon as possible please as this one is overdue.

Thanks,
Sheila
MIRR FOI TEAM

From: Kowalewsky, Sheila J IRR:EX On Behalf Of IRR FOI IRR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, November 21, 2017 10:56 AM

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX; Wood, Jessica IRR:EX; Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX; Ponchet, Kim
IRR:EX

Subject: FW: Call for Records IRR-2017-73659 Due November 20, 2017 Analyst Marc
Everitt

Hi there,
IAO has now confirmed they have heard back from the applicant and they have

indicating they are interested in August 2017.

Thanks,
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Sheila
MIRR FOI TEAM

From: Kowalewsky, Sheila J IRR:EX On Behalf Of IRR FOI IRR:EX

Sent: Friday, November 17, 2017 4:51 PM

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX; Wood, Jessica IRR:EX; Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX; Ponchet, Kim
IRR:EX

Subject: FW: Call for Records IRR-2017-73659 Due November 20, 2017 Analyst Marc
Everitt

Hi there,

The four of you have responded with volume numbers for this FOI Request. IAO
responded to the applicant with your numbers and the applicant has now replied
wanting to know what the fee estimate would be for one month instead of the
originally requested four month time period. Therefore, | will need you to provide
me with an updated fee estimate as soon as possible in the box below. If your
volume numbers will not change, please let us know and we will go with the same
numbers as you previously noted. | have attached your emails indicating your
previous volume numbers for easy reference. If you have any questions, please let
me know.

Thanks,
Sheila
MIRR FOI TEAM

From: King, Brendan [mailto:IAOR

Sent: Friday, November 3, 2017 12:00 PM

To: IRR FOI IRR:EX

Subject: Call for Records IRR-2017-73659 Due November 20, 2017 Analyst Marc Everitt

Your Ministry has received a formal request made under the Freedom of
Information and Protection of Privacy Act (FOIPPA). The request is for:

Copies of all correspondence, excluding attachments, received by the Minister’s
Office from BC NDP MLA’s, including cabinet Ministers/the Premier acting in
their capacities as an NDP MLA. (Date Range for Record Search: From
07/18/2017 To 11/01/2017) — Date Format: MM/DD/YYYY

The following public bodies have also received this FOI request: AGR, EMP,
MOE, FNR, IRR, CTZ, JTT, LBR, MAH, TAC, TRA, CFD, MSD, MAG, PSS,
AED, EDU, HTH, MHA, FIN, and OOP.

Please complete the attached Call for Records form.

« If search and retrieval time is anticipated to exceed 3 hours and/or the total volume of records
exceeds 200 pages, complete only sections 1 & 2 of the Call for Records form as we may be in a
position to issue a fee estimate. Return the form to IAO by November 09, 2017. Please await
further instruction from IAQO as the records will not be required until the fee estimate process has
been completed. Once fees have been paid or waived, IAO will contact you to continue the call for
records process.

« If no fees apply then complete the attached Call for Records form and return it to IAO by
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November 20, 2017.

+ Send records via email in PDF format. Before you turn emails into PDFs, ensure that you have
included all attachments. If email is not possible, please put the records on the File Share and
notify IAO that the records are available.

You should be aware that FOIPPA obligates us to assist the applicant and to respond without
delay, openly, accurately, and completely. In the event that your Ministry must defend the
adequacy of its search to the Information and Privacy Commissioner at Inquiry, those involved in
searching for records may be required to sign affidavits confirming they have conducted an
adeqguate search for relevant records.

Please do not hesitate to contact IAO to discuss: whether the records may be routinely releasable;
whether the information is being prepared for public release or is already publicly available; ways in
which an applicant may want to narrow/focus their request to reduce potential fees; and/or any
other questions or concerns relating to this request.

Thank you for your assistance,

Resource Team
Information Access Operations

On behalf of,

Marc Everitt | FOI Analyst, Access to
Information

Ph: 250 387-7996

e: JAOResourceTeam@gov.bec.ca
m: PO Box 9569 Stn Prov Gov Victoria BC VEW 9K 1
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From: Oreck, Mira PREM:EX

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX
Subject: RE: calls
Date: Monday, December 4, 2017 1:44:20 PM

Great! I'll call you then.

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Monday, December 4, 2017 1:44 PM
To: Oreck, Mira PREM:EX

Subject: Re: calls

3 works!

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation |
778-587-4376

On Dec 4, 2017, at 1:43 PM, Oreck, Mira PREM:EX <Mira.Oreck@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

Hi, Sas —

Sorry the day really got away from me. How is 3pm?

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Monday, December 4, 2017 8:45 AM
To: Oreck, Mira PREM:EX

Subject: Re: calls

| do... and still owe you that list...

How about 17

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and
Reconciliation | 778-587-4376

On Dec 4, 2017, at 8:23 AM, Oreck, Mira PREM:EX <Mira.Oreck@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

Good morning!

| want to talk to you about the logistics of the Site C calls. Do you have a
min today?
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From: Lindsay-Baugh, Anna MMHA:EX

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Cc: Kelly, Mary P MMHA:EX; Thumath, Meaghan MMHA:EX
Subject: Re: Cedar boxes - collect from IRR/: Jonathan Sas
Date: Monday, December 11, 2017 11:00:29 AM

My apologies Jonathan--absolutely.

[s.22 Jand unfortunately our EA never got back to me until today. Thank
you so much and let me know how we can repay. You could send us an invoice if that would
be helpful.

Thank you again.

Anna

Anna Lindsay-Baugh

Ministerial Assistant to the

Honourable Judy Darcy

Minister of Mental Health and Addictions
Room 346 Parliament Buildings

C: 778-677-4091| anna.lindsaybaugh @gov.bc.ca
Sent from my iPhone

On Dec 11, 2017, at 10:57 AM, Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX <Jonathan.Sas@ gov.bc.ca> wrote:

Hey Anna,

| have sent over three boxes. But moving forward, your Minister’s office needs to
purchase gifts our of your MO budgets.

Thanks,

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and
Reconcilliation | 778 587 4376

From: Liens, Raymond MMHA:EX

Sent: Monday, December 11, 2017 10:17 AM

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Cc: Kelly, Mary P MMHA:EX; Plank, Sarah GCPE:EX; Wade, Debbie MMHA:EX
Subject: Re: Cedar boxes - collect from IRR/: Jonathan Sas

Thanks folks.

Raymond LIENS
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Executive Assistant to Hon. Judy Darcy
Minister of Mental Health and Addictions

On Dec 11, 2017, at 10:14 AM, Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX
<Jonathan.Sas@gov.bc.ca> wrote:
s.15

Please come by my office a . I'm here now.

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous
Relations and Reconciliation | 778-587-4376

On Dec 11, 2017, at 10:07 AM, Kelly, Mary P MMHA:EX
<Mary.P.Kelly @gov.bc.ca> wrote:

Hello Raymond and Jonathan,

| have left a voice message on Jonathan’s phone, requesting
two cedar boxes as soon as possible for Minister Darcy to
use during her Kelowna visit.

| have phoned IRR but received voice mail and then visited
the IRR office, however the staff are in a meeting.

| did suggest to Anna a few weeks ago that she should get a
few cedar boxes to keep in our office for situations like this.
Looks like this never happened. Hopefully the boxes will be
available for Sarah to collect before she leaves for Kelowna.

I'll keep you undated.

Mary Kelly

Administrative Assistant to the Honorable Judy Darcy,
Minister of Mental Health & Addictions
MH.Minister@gov.bc.ca

Ph: 250-952-7623

WARNING - CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email is intended only for the use of
the individual or organization to whom it is addressed. It may contain information
that is privileged or confidential. Any distribution, disclosure, copying, or other use
by anyone else is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please
telephone or email the sender immediately and delete the message without making
any copies.
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From: Liens, Raymond MMHA:EX

Sent: Monday, December 11, 2017 9:42 AM
To: Kelly, Mary P MMHA:EX

Subject: Jonathan Sas
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From: Root, Danielle IRR:EX

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Subject: RE: Correspondence

Date: Tuesday, December 5, 2017 2:06:08 PM
Hi —

| don’t believe it is but we should definitely draft a reply like that so that it’s consistent messaging. |
will work with our team to do that, do you want to see it?

Thank you,

Danielle Root

Manager of Executive Services
Deputy Minister's Office / Ministry of Indigenous Relation & Reconciliation

PH: 250-356-0213

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, December 5, 2017 1:50 PM
To: Root, Danielle IRR:EX

Subject: Correspondence

Hey Danielle,

A lot of correspondence on Site C is coming across my desk. I’'m putting reply direct to much of it
assuming that our correspondence unit has drafted lines that thank people for their input on Site C
and assuring them that their input is valued.

Can you confirm that is indeed what is happening?

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconcilliation |
778 587 4376
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From: McCarthy, Tom IRR:EX

To: Sas, lonathan IRRIEX

Subject: RE: draft agenda for Bella Bella

Date: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 11:15:31 AM
Jonathan -

What is Jolene’s last name? Heiltsuk is looking for it for the agenda,
Tom

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 10:58 AM
To: Harbord, Chris GCPE:EX

Cc: McCarthy, Tom IRR:EX; French, Shawna IRR:EX
Subject: Re: draft agenda for Bella Bella

Hey Tom,
We have meeting with MOe at 1255 about trip.

Can someone from MIRR join? | thought They were lead on the agenda but seems it's us?

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation |

778-587-4376

On Dec 13, 2017, at 10:57 AM, Harbord, Chris GCPE:EX <Chris.Harbord@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

thanks

From: McCarthy, Tom IRR:EX
Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 10:56 AM
To: Harbord, Chris GCPE:EX; Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX; French, Shawna IRR:EX

Subject: RE: draft agenda for Bella Bella

It’s not in there yet, but the plan as | understand it would be for Sunday morning.
Tom

From: Harbord, Chris GCPE:EX

Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 10:54 AM

To: McCarthy, Tom IRR:EX; Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX; French, Shawna IRR:EX
Subject: RE: draft agenda for Bella Bella

Thanks Tom —when will the updated RFA signing take place? Cheers, chris

From: McCarthy, Tom IRR:EX
Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 10:44 AM
To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX; Harbord, Chris GCPE:EX; French, Shawna IRR:EX
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Subject: RE: draft agenda for Bella Bella

Here is what | have so far. It's more detailed but | understand we are still waiting for
Heiltsuk to confirm.

Tom

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 10:38 AM
To: Harbord, Chris GCPE:EX; French, Shawna IRR:EX
Cc: McCarthy, Tom IRR:EX

Subject: Fwd: draft agenda for Bella Bella

What we have so far ...
Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and
Reconciliation | 778-587-4376

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Xia, Eveline ENV:EX" <Eveline Xia@gov.bc.ca>

Date: December 13, 2017 at 10:36:12 AM PST

To: "Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX" <Jonathan.Sas@gov.bc.ca>, "Dick, Jolleen
IRR:EX" <Jolleen.Dick@gov.bc.ca>

Subject: FW: draft agenda for Bella Bella

Hi,
| still don’t have the package from staff on Bella Bella, it should be coming
any minute. This is what | have so far given to me by the Heiltsuk.

AGENDA

Key topics that Heiltsuk Nation want to include in the
meeting with Ministers Scott Fraser and George Heyman on
Dec 16/17:

1. Welcome and Opening Comments
Introductions
3. Agenda confirmation

4. Reconciliation
» Heiltsuk First Nation/BC Comprehensive Framework
for Reconciliation — Amending Agreement to include

UNDRIP reference — signing (if possible)

» NTAFE cheque for fiscal 17/18 engagement (if
possible)
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e Heiltsuk presentation on Reconciliation Framework and
discussion

Marine spills and Marine Transportation
Proposed Indigenous Marine Response Centre

Namu remediation
Closing comments

Community tour/visit

Eveline Xia
Ministerial Assistant to the Honourable George Heyman
Minister of Environment and Climate Change Strategy

E Parliament Buildings

Victoria, B.C. V8V 1X4
P: 250-952-7288
F:250-387-1356
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From: Xia, Eveline ENVIEX

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX; Mclaren, Kenn FLNR:EX

Cc: Smith, |essica C AGRI:EX; Beale, William AGRI:EX

Subject: RE: draft agenda

Date: Monday, December 4, 2017 10:27:36 AM

Yes, |S.22 |and then he will be heading straight to

Prince George until the 18th,

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Monday, December 4, 2017 9:58 AM

To: McLaren, Kenn FLNR:EX

Cc: Smith, Jessica C AGRI:EX; Beale, William AGRI:EX; Xia, Eveline ENV:EX
Subject: RE: draft agenda

Eveline or Will, do your Ministers have date restrictions in early Jan as well?

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconcilliation |
778 587 4376

From: McLaren, Kenn FLNR:EX

Sent: Monday, December 4, 2017 9:56 AM

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Cc: Smith, Jessica C AGRI:EX; Beale, William AGRI:EX; Xia, Eveline ENV:EX
Subject: RE: draft agenda

| look forward to hearing how Doug C is making out.

As long as early Jan does not mean before Jan gth.
Kenn

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Monday, December 4, 2017 9:52 AM

To: Xia, Eveline ENV:EX; McLaren, Kenn FLNR:EX; Beale, William AGRI:EX
Cc: Smith, Jessica C AGRI:EX

Subject: RE: draft agenda

I've made some slight edits to the MIRR portion. Report back on how the call goes, we're on standby
to try and set up first gov to gov meeting in early January with Chiefs.

Thanks for pulling this together Will.

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconcilliation |
778 587 4376

From: Xia, Eveline ENV:EX

Sent: Monday, December 4, 2017 9:15 AM

To: McLaren, Kenn FLNR:EX; Beale, William AGRI:EX; Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX
Cc: Smith, Jessica C AGRI:EX

Subject: RE: draft agenda
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Hi everyone,
Have we pinned down a time yet?

Thanks,
Eveline

From: McLaren, Kenn FLNR:EX

Sent: Monday, December 4, 2017 8:43 AM

To: Beale, William AGRI:EX; Xia, Eveline ENV:EX; Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX
Cc: Smith, Jessica C AGRI:EX

Subject: RE: draft agenda

Good start. Thanks Will.
Kenn

From: Beale, William AGRI:EX

Sent: Sunday, December 3, 2017 7:51 PM

To: Xia, Eveline ENV:EX; Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX; McLaren, Kenn FLNR:EX
Cc: Smith, Jessica C AGRI:EX

Subject: draft agenda

Team,

As discussed, attached is a draft agenda for the call next week. Please discuss with Ministers/DMs for
review. Jess and | have a call with our federal counterparts tomorrow to discuss logistics for the call.
Will update after the call.

Cheers,

William Beale

Ministerial Assistant to the Honorable Lana Popham
Ministry of Agriculture
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From: Borgenicht, Maya (AADNC/AANDC)

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX
Subject: RE: Email for Chief of Staff
Date: Friday, December 8, 2017 12:57:44 PM

Sure —the Min’s Chief of Staff is John Brodhead (John.brodhead@canada.ca).
Maya

Maya Borgenicht
Senior Policy Advisor | Conseiller principale en matiere de politiques
Office of the Minister of Indigenous Services | Cabinet de la ministre des Services aux Autochtones

maya.borgenicht@canada.ca

Cabinet du ministre -_;_..\' wo  Office of the Minister

des Services aux autochtones (%2 of Indigenous Services

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX [mailto:Jonathan.Sas@gov.bc.ca]
Sent: Friday, December 08, 2017 2:06 PM

To: Borgenicht, Maya (AADNC/AANDC)

Subject: Email for Chief of Staff

Hi there Maya,

Hope this finds you well. Do you mind passing along the name and email for Minister Philpott’s Chief

of Staff?

We are now planning to come to Ottawa in January during the child welfare crisis summit. We'll be

pursing meetings with some other Ministers as well while in town.

Thanks,

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconcilliation |

778 587 4376
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From: Klotz, Heidi IRR:EX

To: Root, Danielle IRR:EX; Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX
Cc: Dick, Jolleen IRR:EX; Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX; Adams, Bev M [RR:EX
Subject: RE: FOR MSF SIGNATURE[g_q_JUB (Due to TB Dec 1 9am)

Date: Friday, December 1, 2017 10:05:45 AM

Hi Danielle,

May | recommend then that MSF's e-sig is applied and th submission is sent to TB Staff, recognising that it is due.

Thanks so much
H

From: Root, Danielle IRR:EX

Sent: Friday, December 1, 2017 10:00 AM

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Cc: Dick, Jolleen IRR:EX; Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX; Klotz, Heidi IRR:EX; Adams, Bev M IRR:EX
Subject: Re: FOR MSF SIGNATURE UB (Due to TB Dec 1 9am)

Fantastic!
Sent from my iPhone

On Dec 1, 2017, at 9:58 AM, Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX <Jonathan.Sas@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

Yes he did!
It's in the office . I'm not in until 11
lonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation | 778-587-4376

On Dec 1, 2017, at 7:55 AM, Root, Danielle IRR:EX <Danielle.Root@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

Hi Jonathan,

Did MSF get a chance to review and approve this yesterday? We can always put his e-sig on it if need
be. MDD has approved.

Thank you,

Danielle Root

Manager of Executive Services

Deputy Minister's Office / Ministry of Indigenous Relation & Reconciliation
PH: 250-356-0213

From: Root, Danielle IRR:EX

Sent: Thursday, November 30, 2017 11:18 AM

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Cc: Dick, Jolleen IRR:EX; Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX; Klotz, Heidi IRR:EX
Subject: RE: FOR MSF SIGNATUREmUB (Due to TB Dec 1 9am)

Hi

Please use this version.
Thank you,

Danielle Root

Manager of Executive Services

Deputy Minister's Office / Ministry of Indigenous Relation & Reconciliation
PH: 250-356-0213
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From: Root, Danielle IRR:EX

Sent: Thursday, November 30, 2017 10:42 AM

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Cc: Dick, Jolleen IRR:EX; Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX; Klotz, Heidi IRR:EX
Subject: RE: FOR MSF SIGNATUREmUB (Due to TB Dec 1 9am)

Hang tight — TB is requesting some changes!
Thank you,

Danielle Root

Manager of Executive Services

Deputy Minister’s Office / Ministry of Indigenous Relation & Reconciliation
PH: 250-356-0213

From: Root, Danielle IRR:EX

Sent: Thursday, November 30, 2017 10:19 AM

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Cc: Dick, Jolleen IRR:EX; Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX; Klotz, Heidi IRR:EX
Subject: FOR MSF SIGNATURE SUB (Due to TB Dec 1 9am)
Importance: High

Hi Jonathan,

Via the below SharePoint link or the attachment here. Treasury Board has given us an extension to

have it to them first thing tomorrow morning (December 1%Y) FLNR is working on getting MDD to sing
today too.

s.12,5.13

Thank you,

Danielle Root

Manager of Executive Services

Deputy Minister's Office / Ministry of Indigenous Relation & Reconciliation
PH: 250-356-0213
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From: Oreck, Mira PREM:EX

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX
Subject: RE: Grizzly annoucement
Date: Monday, December 18, 2017 11:09:00 AM

| wasn't thinking about calls — just thought you may want to forward the press release to anyone you
know has a strong opinion, but don’t worry about it. I'll send to a couple of people and make sure
they are all notified|s-22

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Monday, December 18, 2017 11:01 AM
To: Oreck, Mira PREM:EX

Subject: RE: Grizzly annoucement

Hey,

We haven’t been involved so no prep work or lists I'm aware of...|3-22
[s.22 | Long way of saying, happy to do if folks have

prepared some scripts and a list of folks to call...otherwise, have to pass.

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconcilliation |
778 587 4376

From: Oreck, Mira PREM:EX

Sent: Monday, December 18, 2017 10:58 AM
To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Subject: Grizzly annoucement

Do you want to do outreach re Grizzly announcement to anyone? | suspect some of your
stakeholders will be happy about it.

Mira Oreck, Director of Stakeholder Relations
Office of the Premier

#740 — 999 Canada Place

Vancouver, BC

604 775 2116
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From: Howie, Matthew IRR:EX

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Cc: French, Shawna IRR:EX

Subject: Re: haida

Date: Thursday, December 21, 2017 7:18:43 PM

I'll speak with Heinz Dyck and MDD's office and see what we can get arranged.

Sent from my iPhone

On Dec 21, 2017, at 4:54 PM, Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX <Jonathan.Sas @gov.bc.ca> wrote:

Hey Matt,
Know there is an urgent request to meet with MSF and MDD from Haida...

| believe they are supposed to be in Vancouver for the DISC event, wondering if
we can try and coordinate meeting with MDD while in Van (meeting is urgent

over forestry)

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant to Minister Scott Fraser | Ministry of
Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation
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From: Quinlan, Kevin

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX
Subject: RE: Have to cancel
Date: Friday, December 8, 2017 4:39:05 PM

No worries. 12" should work — let’s touch base in Jan

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX [mailto:Jonathan.Sas@gov.bc.ca]
Sent: Friday, December 08, 2017 11:03 AM

To: Quinlan, Kevin

Subject: Have to cancel

Hey my friend,

The political powers that be have shaken up my Monday, now need to be back in Victoria. Sorry to
doom this meeting.

| will be in Vancouver however on Friday January 12 could that work?

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconcilliation |
778 587 4376
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From: Recknell, Geoff IRR:EX

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX; Root, Danielle IRR:EX
Subject: RE: Haystack bridge

Date: Tuesday, December 5, 2017 10:10:28 AM
Attachments: FW Haystack Bridge Update .msg

Hi Jonathon

MIRR, FLNR and OGC reps met with HRFN Nov 30 on this. Notes are attached for your reference.
There is some further technical work being done related to costs and options and MIRR is looking
into funding sources. It is estimated to need $.75-1.0M.

There is a commitment to meet again after the election.
Regards,
Geoff Recknell

P: (250) 847-7535
C: (250) 876-8841

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Monday, December 4, 2017 10:04 PM
To: Root, Danielle IRR:EX

Cc: Recknell, Geoff IRR:EX

Subject: Haystack bridge

Hey Danielle,

Copying Geoff here as | think he might have best line on this.. .just checking in on the Haystack
bridge situation... know the election is tomorrow in Halfway.

Thanks,

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconcilliation |
778 587 4376
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From: Root, Danielle IRR:EX

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Subject: RE: Heiltsuk - Technical EIA Consultation on Kirby Oil Spill RE Invitation
Date: Tuesday, December 5, 2017 10:07:32 AM

Shared ©

Thank you,

Danielle Root

Manager of Executive Services

Deputy Minister's Office / Ministry of Indigenous Relation & Reconciliation
PH: 250-356-0213

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Monday, December 4, 2017 5:11 PM

To: Root, Danielle IRR:EX

Subject: Fwd: Heiltsuk - Technical EIA Consultation on Kirby Oil Spill RE Invitation

Can you flag this for relevant folks?

Thanks

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation |

778-587-4376

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Frampton, Caelie ENV:EX" <Caelie.Frampton@gov.bc.ca>
Date: December 4, 2017 at 4:14:00 PM PST
To: "Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX" <Jonathan.Sas@gov.bc.ca>

Subject: FW: Heiltsuk - Technical EIA Consultation on Kirby Oil Spill RE Invitation

FYI.

From: Nevada Collins [mailto:nevada.collins@heiltsuk.ca]
Sent: Monday, December 4, 2017 4:12 PM
To: Epps, Deb FLNR:EX; Eric.Chiang@dfo-mpo.gc.ca; gevan.mattu@canada.ca

Cc: Marilyn Slett; Kelly Brown; Diana Chan; lisa@ngariss.org; sreimer@slrconsulting.com;

Heyman.MLA, George LASS:EX; Fraser.MLA, Scott LASS:EX; Deputy Minister ENV:EX;
Crockford, Dennis IRR:EX; Frampton, Caelie ENV:EX; Xia, Eveline ENV:EX; Rice.MLA,
Jennifer LASS:EX; kevin.stringer@dfo-mpo.gc.ca

Subject: Heiltsuk - Technical EIA Consultation on Kirby Oil Spill RE Invitation

Dear Environmental Unit representatives of BC Ministry of Environment, Fisheries and
Oceans Canada, and Environment and Climate Change Canada:

As you may be aware, Heiltsuk has been requesting that the federal and provincial
governments comply with their obligations to consult regarding the Nathan E. Stewart
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environmental impact assessment. BC MOE leadership has indicated that they will be

travelling to Bella Bella to conduct consultation on December 16", and we are hopeful
that DFO will attend at the same time.

| am writing to invite you to participate in technical consultation with Heiltsuk in

advance of the leadership consultation on the 16, This technical consultation will
support the leadership consultation. HIRMD Aquatics Manager Mike Reid and Assistant
Aquatics Manager Diana Chan are available to meet with you in Vancouver at Charest

Reporting on December 13t or 14™- At that time, they will be able to brief you on the
environmental research and testing that we have been conducting and discuss what is
needed during the environmental impact assessment.

Please direct your responses to Diana Chan (cc’d here), and she can coordinate the
meeting logistics.

Sincerely,
Marilyn Slett, Chief Councillor
Heiltsuk Nation

CC: Kelly Brown
Diana Chan
Lisa Fong
Sam Reimer

George Heyman
Scott Fraser
Mark Zacharias
Dennis Crockford
Caelie Frampton
Eveline Xia
Jennifer Rice
Kevin Stringer

Nevada Collins
Executive Assistant
Heiltsuk Tribal Council
p: 250-957-2381 x 212
c: 250-957-8540
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From: Oreck, Mira PREM:EX

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX
Subject: RE: Initial contact list
Date: Tuesday, December 5, 2017 3:35:00 PM

Can you get contact info for Judith Sayers please? Thank you.

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, December 5, 2017 1:21 PM
To: Oreck, Mira PREM:EX

Subject: Initial contact list

Hey Mira,

Here is initial contact # list for Treaty 8 nations in BC (not Alberta). I've also included other Nations,
orgs for your consideration. If you’d like contacts for them too, | can get those as well.

Thanks,

Chiefs in Treaty 8:

Blueberry River FN: Marvin Yaheyls.22 J(250) 630-2584 | Cell:

Doig Rriver FN: Trevor Makadahays 22 }50-827-3776 | Cell:
Fort Nelson FN: Harrison Dickiels:22 | (250) 774-6313 | Cell:
Halfway River FN: Darlene Hunter[s-22 |(250) 772-5058 | Cell:

Mcleaod Lake Indian Band: Harley Chingee via Exec. Assistant Kandy |<Iijnsmit|5-22 |
(250) 750-4415 | Cell:

Prophet River FN: Lynette Tsakozds.22 |250—7‘73—6555 | Cell:
Saulteau FN: Ken Camer015-22 [250-788-7265 | Cell:
West Moberly FN: Roland Willson|5,22 ]50-788-3663 | Cell:

Neighbouring and other Nations, Indigenous organizations (summaries of their BCUC submissions
below):

e Judith Sayers, BC First Nations Clean Energy Working Group

e UBCIC—Grand Chief Stewart Phillip

e Mikisew Cree First Nation

e Sekw’el’'was (Cayoose) First Nation

e N’'guatqua First Nation

e Tahltan Central Government

e TNG (T’silhquotin National Government)

e Homolco First Nation

Union of BC Indian Chiefs

. The Union of BC Indian Chiefs provided a written submission to the BCUC expressing their
belief that the Site C Project will unjustly infringe upon the Aboriginal and Treaty Rights of Treaty 8
First Nations. They indicated that they support Prophet River and West Moberly First Nations’
efforts to ensure that their Aboriginal and Treaty Rights are honoured and preserved.
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. They submit that costs of continuing with the project will include egregious violations of
human rights, the loss of heritage sites and potential tourism and eco-tourism revenue, the loss of
cultural values tied to land and resources, and the loss of land-based traditional economies.

Sekw’el’'was (Cayoose) First Nation and N'Quatqua First Nation

The Sekw’el’wds (Cayoose) and N'Quatqua First Nations from the Lilloet area made both written and
oral submissions.to the BCUC in opposition to the Site C project. Their views included the following:

s.16

Mikisew Cree First Nation

The Mikisew Cree First Nation (“Mikisew”) is a Treaty 8 First Nation whose traditional territory
includes the Peace Athabasca Delta in northeastern Alberta. The Peace River meets the Athabasca
River at the Peace Athabasca Delta to form one of the world’s largest freshwater inland deltas. In
written and oral submissions to the BCUC, the Mikisew expressed the following:

s.16

Tsilhgot'in National Government and Homolco First Nation

s.16
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s.16

BC First Nations Clean Energy Working Group

The BC First Nations Clean Energy Working Group is an informal group of First Nations who are
involved in the Clean Energy industry in BC that work together on common issues. In a written
submission to the BCUC, the Group stated that:

. A significant number of First Nations are involved or interested in being involved in the
clean energy industry in BC.

. The benefits of clean energy projects to First Nations are many, including increased equity
over time, training and employment opportunities and power for their communities.

. Site Cis the main reason that First Nations will not be able to develop clean energy for
economic development purposes. The demand for power does not require clean energy at this time
as Site C will produce more power than is needed in the Province.

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconcilliation |
778 587 4376
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From: Roberts, Connie A IRRIEX

To: Sas, lonathan IRR:EX; Ritchie, Leanne GCPE:EX
Cc: Dick, Jolleen IRR:EX; Harbord, Chri PE:EX

Subject: RE: IRR Media Request: Year end interview Minister Fraser
Date: Thursday, December 14, 2017 11:52:09 AM

So confirmed for Dec. 19" at 1:00 pm?

Thanks,
Connie Roberts
Administrative Coordinator to the
Honourable Scott Fraser
Minister of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation

Roon{s 15 _] Parliament Buildings
Victoria, BC
Phone: 250-387-0680

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Thursday, December 14, 2017 10:02 AM

To: Ritchie, Leanne GCPE:EX; Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX

Cc: Dick, Jolleen IRR:EX; Harbord, Chris GCPE:EX

Subject: RE: IRR Media Request: Year end interview Minister Fraser

Thanks Leanne,
Can we have some mock Q and As drafted on key areas she might go?
Thanks,

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconcilliation |
778 587 4376

From: Ritchie, Leanne GCPE:EX

Sent: Thursday, December 14, 2017 9:53 AM

To: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX; Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Cc: Dick, Jolleen IRR:EX; Harbord, Chris GCPE:EX

Subject: IRR Media Request: Year end interview Minister Fraser

Good morning,

Interview time with Amy Smart/Times Colonist is confirmed.
She can be reached on her cell at 250-893-6883.

Regards,

Leanne Ritchie

Communications Manager

Government Communications and Public Engagement
Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation

Office: 250 387-1204

Cell: 250 882-8232

Email: Leanne.ritchie@gov.bc.ca
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From: Leanne Ritchie [mailto:

Sent: Thursday, December 14, 2017 9:52 AM

To: Ritchie, Leanne GCPE:EX

Subject: IRR Media Request: Year end interview Minister Fraser

Reporter
Amy Smart, Reporter
Times Colonist

mar im lonist.com
250-380-5314 c: 250-893-6883

Deadline Friday, December 15, 2017 4:00 PM

Request

Reporter is hoping to nail Island Ministers down for year end interviews. Looking for about 10
minutes early next week. Interview confirmed for 1 p.m. on Tuesday Dec. 19. Reporter can be
reached on her cell at 250-893-6883.

Background

Recommendation
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From: Pye, Sara IRR:EX

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Cc: Root, Danielle IRR:EX

Subject: RE: Letter from Minister to Chastity re: MACIW Name Change
Date: Tuesday, December 5, 2017 8:04:03 AM

Hi Jonathan,
Thanks so much - it was great to meet you, too!
Thanks for filing it correctly, Danielle.

Sara

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Monday, December 4, 2017 8:43 PM

To: Pye, Sara IRR:EX

Cc: Root, Danielle IRR:EX

Subject: Re: Letter from Minister to Chastity re: MACIW Name Change

Thank you Sara!

I think we got so excited we forgot to do just that! I've copied Danielle here who will make sure it's filed correctly...

Thanks and so nice to meet you
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From: Harder, Derrick TRAN:EX

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Cc: French, Shawna IRR:EX

Subject: Re: Meeting Request 43107 - Meeting Request
Date: Friday, December 15, 2017 12:30:40 PM

Yep. You should disregard. Trish Webb is no longer representing Aecon. No need to respond.
Thanks.

Sent from my iPhone

On Dec 15,2017, at 12:26 PM, Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX <Jonathan.Sas @ gov.bc.ca> wrote:

Hey Derrick,
Below meeting request looks better suited to MCT.

Let me know if you have any questions

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and
Reconciliation | 778-587-4376

Begin forwarded message:

From: "French, Shawna IRR:EX" <Shawna.French@gov.bc.ca>
Date: December 15, 2017 at 12:24:48 PM PST

To: "Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX" <Jonathan.Sas@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: "Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX" <Connie.Roberts @ gov.be.ca>,
"Howie, Matthew IRR:EX" <Matthew.Howie @ gov.bc.ca>
Subject: FW: Meeting Request 43107 - Meeting Request

Advice is to defer to MOTI.

Thanks,

Shawna French
Director, Executive Operations
Deputy Ministers Office

Ministry of Indigenous Relations & Reconciliation

5th Floor - 2957 Jutland

Victoria BC

Phone: 250 356-6330

Cell:  250-213-7671

mailio: Shawna.French@gov.be.ca

From: Proctor, Ryan IRR:EX

Sent: Monday, November 27, 2017 11:25 AM

To: French, Shawna IRR:EX

Cc: Howie, Matthew IRR:EX

Subject: FW: Meeting Request 43107 - Meeting Request
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Hi Shawna,

Please see the below meeting request, for staff advice.

Ryan Proctor

Administrative Assistant to the Honourable Scott Fraser
Minister of Indigenous Relations of Reconciliation
Phone 250.953.4844

From: Trish Webb [|s.22

Sent: Wednesday, November 15, 2077 11:26 AM
To: Minister, IRR IRR:EX

Subject: 43107 - Meeting Request

Dear Minister:

[ write to request a meeting with the you.

I have registered with the BC Lobbyist Registry to represent Aecon
Construction Group Inc. on matters related to the George Massey
Tunnel Replacement Project Review

Aecon senior staff members Mathew Kattapuram, Senior Vice
President of Strategic Business Development, and Blair Brandon,
Senior Vice President of Major Projects West, would like to gain an
understanding of the conditions of success for the replacement
infrastructure for the existing George Massey Tunnel. They also
wish to share insights gained through the process of designing a
proposal under the George Massey Tunnel Replacement Project.

I look forward to working with you to facilitate this meeting at the
earliest opportunity.

Yours,

Trish Webb
[s.22 |

Trish Webb
Jericho Strategies
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From: Roberts, Connie A IRRIEX

To: Susan De Stephanis

Cc: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Subject: RE: Meeting request

Date: Tuesday, December 19, 2017 12:05:26 PM
Importance: High

Hi Susan,

Yes, the Minister will be able to stay for lunch after the Launch on Jan. 29N and | think we have now

covered the meeting with Cynthia, which | just sent you an email on, for Jan. 15" in Vancouver. Just
waiting of you to confirm the 2 pm time!

Thanks,
Connie Roberts
Administrative Coordinator to the
Honourable Scott Fraser
Minister of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation
Hooarﬁamenr Buildings
Victoria, BC
Phone: 250-387-0680

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Friday, December 15, 2017 1:02 PM

To: Susan De Stephanis

Cc: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX; Tracey Herbert; Megan Lappi
Subject: Re: Meeting request

Hey Susan,
Can you per chance talk at 2?

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation |
778-587-4376

On Dec 15, 2017, at 12:42 PM, Susan De Stephanis <susan@fpcc.ca> wrote:

Good afternoon, Connie and Jonathan:

| have spoken with Tracey Hebert and staff and they have confirmed that the
FirstVoices launch is scheduled for 11 am on January 29, to be followed by a
luncheon and “mingling”. We hope that Minister Fraser can be part of this event.
If he is able stay for the lunch, it will provide an opportunity for him to meet staff
and see our office. This schedule does not allow for formal meeting between the
minister and chair after the FirstVoices event. If the minister’s schedule allows,
perhaps he would like to come to the office at about 9:30 am for a meeting with
Chair Cynthia Callison and Tracey. Please let me know if this is an option.

41 of 110



In the meantime, at the request of Cynthia Callison, our office has been

attempting to arrange a meeting with the Minister; there is urgency to items she

needs to discuss with him.

Could we set up a half-hour conference call between Mr. Fraser and Cynthia
Callison in early January? Please let me know at your earliest convenience, some

possible dates for a call.

Thank you very much,
Susan

Susan De Stephanis
Executive Assistant

FIRST PEOPLES' CULTURAL COUNCIL

Tel: (250) 652-5952 ext. 216
Fax: (250) 652-5953
Email: susan@fpcc.ca

From: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX [mailto:Connie.Roberts@gov.bc.ca]

Sent: December-14-17 1:44 PM
To: Susan De Stephanis
Subject: RE: Meeting request

Wonderful, thank you! ©

Thanks,
Connie Roberts
Administrative Coordinator to the
Honourable Scott Fraser
Minister of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation
Rooarﬁament Buildings
Victoria, BC
Phone: 250-387-0680

From: Susan De Stephanis [mailto:susan@fpcc.ca]
Sent: Thursday, December 14, 2017 10:29 AM

To: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX
Subject: RE: Meeting request
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Good morning, Connie.

The proposed agenda below sounds great. | am just reconfirming the timing of the
launch with staff, and checking on Cynthia Callison’s availability. | will try to get back to
you by the end of the day or tomorrow morning.

Thank you !

Susan

Susan De Stephanis
Executive Assistant

FIRST PEOPLES' CULTURAL COUNCIL

1A Boat Ramp Road
Brentwood Bay, B.C.

V8M 1N9

Tel: (250) 652-5952 ext. 216
Fax: (250) 652-5953

Email: susan@fpcc.ca
www.fpce.ca

"Committed to the revitalization of B.C.'s First Nations languages, arts, cultures and
heritage.”

Join the conversation on: Facebook | Twitter

From: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX [mailto:Connie.Rob ov.b
Sent: December-13-17 9:45 AM

To: Susan De Stephanis

Subject: RE: Meeting request

Importance: High

Hi Susan,

| understand that our Communications office is working with Megan Lappi at FPCC for

the Minister to attend the Relaunch of the FPCC website and it looks like January 29th
will be the date for that and we are hoping for an 11 am start time for the relaunch.
The Minister would like to also make that day for the site visit (lunch/tour/meeting) per
the attached letter and the below. If the relaunch is at 11 am, then perhaps lunch at
noon, then site tour/meeting from 1-3:00 pm, at which time the Minister would need
to travel back to the Legislature for another meeting at 3:30 pm. If the relaunch is not
at 11 am, then we just need to move everything around. Basically, we would have the
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Minister there from 11-3:00 pm on the 29" to do the relaunch/lunch/tour/meeting!

Please let me know if this will work, as once the Legislature is back in session in
February, a site visit would then not happen until the Legislature rises near the end of
June. Let me know what you think?

Thanks,
Connie Roberts
Administrative Coordinator to the
Honourable Scott Fraser
Minister of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation
Roonls15_] Parliament Buildings
Victoria, BC
Phone: 250-387-0680

From: Susan De Stephanis [mailto:susan@fpcc.ca]
Sent: Monday, October 30, 2017 1:47 PM

To: Minister, IRR IRR:EX

Cc: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX

Subject: Meeting request

Good afternoon, Connie.

FPCC Chair, Cynthia Callison is requesting a meeting with Minister Scott Fraser at
his earliest convenience.

Agenda items are:
e Proposed reconciliation committee for provincial government
e Review of FPCC budget
e FN Leadership forming Language Council
e Quarterly update on FPCC activities
Kindly contact me with some possible dates.

Thank you so much for your attention to this request.

Best regards,
Susan

Susan De Stephanis
Executive Assistant

FIRST PEOPLES' CULTURAL COUNCIL
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1A Boat Ramp Road
Brentwood Bay, B.C.

V8M 1N9

Tel: (250) 652-5952 ext. 216
Fax: (250) 652-5953

Email: susan@fpcc.ca

www.fpce.ca

"Committed to the revitalization of B.C.'s First Nations languages, arts, cultures and
heritage."

Join the conversation on: Facebook | Twitter
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From: Roberts, Connie A IRRIEX

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Cc: Howie, Matthew IRR:EX

Subject: RE: Meeting Request: Cermaq Canada at BC Natural Resource Forum - Jan 16-18
Date: Wednesday, December 20, 2017 4:21:05 PM

Just so you know the schedule is really full now for PG. Matt is going to work on setting up the
Aboriginal Business Match meeting, and Matt, I'm going to just put a hold in the calendar for 11 am

on the 17t so if you could propose that time, that would be great.

Thanks,
Connie Roberts
Administrative Coordinator to the
Honourable Scott Fraser
Minister of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation
Room [s.15_Parliament Buildings
Victoria, BC
Phone: 250-387-0680

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2017 3:36 PM

To: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX

Subject: RE: Meeting Request: Cermaq Canada at BC Natural Resource Forum - Jan 16-18

Let me talk to DC

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconcilliation |
778 587 4376

From: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2017 2:49 PM

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Subject: FW: Meeting Request: Cermaq Canada at BC Natural Resource Forum - Jan 16-18

So, what should we do about this one?

Thanks,
Connie Roberts
Administrative Coordinator to the
Honourable Scott Fraser
Minister of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation
Roor[s 15__] Parliament Buildings
Victoria, BC
Phone: 250-387-0680

From: French, Shawna IRR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2017 12:28 PM

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX; Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX

Cc: Howie, Matthew IRR:EX

Subject: FW: Meeting Request: Cermaq Canada at BC Natural Resource Forum - Jan 16-18
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See below

Shawna French

Director, Executive Operations

Deputy Ministers Office

Ministry of Indigenous Relations & Reconciliation

........................................................

5th Floor - 2957 Jutland

Victoria BC

Phone: 250 356-6330

Cell:  250-213-7671

mailto: Shawna.French@gov.be.

From: Grimes, Melissa IRR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2017 12:25 PM

To: French, Shawna IRR:EX

Cc: Puggioni, Giovanni IRR:EX; Shaw, Rachel IRR:EX

Subject: Re: Meeting Request: Cermaq Canada at BC Natural Resource Forum - Jan 16-18

Hi Shawna,

| would agree that AGRI and/or FLNR join our Minister, given the coordinated multi-line agency
G2G2G approach on fish farms. | am also conscious that this timing is very close to a proposed initial
Ministers meeting (tentative dates either Jan 30 or Feb 2), which is something to consider.

Feel free to call me after 1pm to discuss further.

Thanks,

MELISSA K. GRIMES, M.A.

A/Assistant Negotiator | Critical Incidents and Emergency Management Branch
Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation

0 (250) 953-3046 | C (778) 678-4900

On Dec 20, 2017, at 12:16 PM, French, Shawna IRR:EX <Shawna.French@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

Can someone please provide advice on this one today? Minister is considering this
meeting for the PG Forum. MO would like to finalize all these meetings today.

Thanks,

Shawna French
Director, Executive Operations

Deputy Ministers Office

Ministry of Indigenous Relations & Reconciliation

ggggggggggggggggggggggggggg

5th Floor - 2957 Jutland
Victoria BC
Phone: 250 356-6330
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Cell:  250-213-7671
mailto: Shawna.French@gov.bc.ca

From: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2017 11:59 AM

To: Howie, Matthew IRR:EX

Cc: French, Shawna IRR:EX

Subject: FW: Meeting Request: Cermaq Canada at BC Natural Resource Forum - Jan 16-
18

Importance: High

Staff advice, please. Jonathan suggests this could be AGRI or FLNR.

Thanks,
Connie Roberts
Administrative Coordinator to the
Honourable Scott Fraser
Minister of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation
Rooml[s.15 ] Parliament Buildings
Victoria, BC
Phone: 250-387-0680

From: Katy Krawchuk [mailto:kkrawchuk@c3alliancecorp.ca]

Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2017 10:56 AM

To: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX

Cc: Dan Jepsen

Subject: FW: Meeting Request: Cermaq Canada at BC Natural Resource Forum - Jan 16-
18

Hello Connie,

Per our conversation this morning, here is the email request we had sent last week to
schedule a meeting with Minister Fraser at the BC Natural Resources Forum.

As mentioned in our phone call, the Cermag meeting with Minister Fraser would need

to be in the afternoon on January 17" to ensure Dallas Smith can attend the meeting
as he is a speaker on the morning panel. | understand Minister Fraser will be on a call

from 1pm-3pm on January 17" however we do have availability from 3pm-3:30pm.

We appreciate that there are several meetings to coordinate with Minister Fraser
during the BCNRF and hope to be as accommodating as possible.

Many thanks for your efforts in coordinating the meetings. We look forward to
hearing from you once you have confirmation to schedule the meetings.

Warm Regards,

Katy Krawchuk| Writer/Researcher | Direct: 604-375-2864
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408 — 688 West Hastings Street
Vancouver, British Columbia V6B 1P1
General Inquiries: 604-343-4847
kkrawchuk@c3alliancecorp.ca
Website | Twitter | Facebook

Join us at the 15th Annual BC Natural Resources Forum  Jan. 16-18, 2018 # Prince
George, BC
www.bcnaturalresourcesforum.com ¢ Conference Updates: @BCNRF

This email transmission is confidential and may contain proprietary information for the
exclusive use of the intended recipient. If you are not the intended recipient, please
notify the sender and delete all copies.

From: Claire Perusse

Sent: December 15, 2017 10:49 AM

To: Cameron Ehl (ABR.Minister@gov.bc.ca) <ABR.Minister@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX <Connie.Roberts@gov.bc.ca>; Doug.Caul@gov.bc.ca; Dan
Jepsen <djepsen@c3alliancecorp.ca>; Katy Krawchuk <kkrawchuk@c3alliancecorp.ca>

Subject: Meeting Request: Cermaq Canada at BC Natural Resource Forum - Jan 16-18

Good morning Minister Fraser,

I am emailing on behalf of Dan Jepsen for C3 Alliance and Cermaq Canada. We
note that you are attending the BC Natural Resources Forum in Prince George,
January 16-18, 2018 and will be speaking at the Minister’s Breakfast. We would
like to request a meeting with you and representatives from Cermaq Canada
during the Forum.

As the Conference Managers, we have a selection of meeting rooms available at
the Prince George Convention Centre making it convenient for you to meet while
on site. We would like to request a half hour meeting on either Wednesday,

January 17" OR Thursday, January 18,

The purpose of this meeting is to update you on Cermaq’s current operations on
the west and east coasts of Vancouver Island and discuss their First Nations
outreach. In this meeting, we would be happy to address any questions you may
have.

Attendees:
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¢ Laurie Jensen, Communications and Corporate Sustainability Director,
Cermaq Canada

e Dallas Smith, Board President, Nanwakolas Council

e Dan Jepsen, President & CEQO, C3 Alliance Corp.

For reference, I have attached the meeting letter request that has been mailed as
well as the Forum program to assist with the scheduling of the meeting.

We will follow-up with your office.
Thank you,

Claire Perusse | Communications Manager & Executive Assistant | Direct: 604-
353-3136

<image001.jpg>

408 — 688 West Hastings Street

Vancouver, British Columbia V6B 1P1

General Inquiries: 604-343-4847

cperusse @c3alliancecorp.ca

Website | Twitter | Facebook

Join us at the 15th Annual BC Natural Resources Forum » Jan. 16-18, 2018
Prince George, BC
www.bcnaturalresourcesforum.com * Conference Updates: @ BCNRE

This email transmission is confidential and may contain proprietary information
for the exclusive use of the intended recipient. If you are not the intended
recipient, please notify the sender and delete all copies.

<Cermaq Meeting Request with Minister Fraser Letter - 2017-12-15.pdf>
<2018_BCNRF_Program_2017-12-04.pdf>
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From: Doyle, Melissa

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Subject: RE: Meeting with Minister Scott Fraser in Ottawa
Date: Friday, December 15, 2017 5:56:12 AM

Hi Jonathan,

My apologies for the delay in getting back to you.
Unfortunately, we do not have the Minister’s schedule for January nailed down.
Are you still looking at January 24-27 for the visit to Ottawa?

Thank you,
Melissa

Melissa Doyle

Office of the Minister of Justice and Attorney General of Canada /
Bureau de la Ministre de la Justice et Procureur général du Canada
(613) 992-4621

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX [mailto:Jonathan.Sas@gov.bc.ca]
Sent: December-14-17 4:27 PM

To: Doyle, Melissa <Melissa.Doyle@justice.gc.ca>

Subject: RE: Meeting with Minister Scott Fraser in Ottawa

Hello Melissa,

| am writing to follow up on this. Hoping to get confirmation that the Minister will be in Ottawa on
these dates asap so we can book flights. Understand nailing down precise time will likely be more
possible in new year.

Thanks so much

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconcilliation |
778 587 4376

From: Smith, Keith [mailto:Keith.Smith@justice.gc.ca]
Sent: Thursday, December 7, 2017 5:16 PM

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX
Cc: Doyle, Melissa
Subject: Re: Meeting with Minister Scott Fraser in Ottawa
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Hi Jonathan,

| am certain that the Minister would very much like to meet with Minister Fraser when he is in
Ottawa.

| have copied the Minister's EA, who can schedule the meeting.

You should also feel free to contact me at any time!

Many thanks.

Keith

Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone on the Rogers network.

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Thursday, December 7, 2017 8:11 PM

To: Smith, Keith

Subject: Meeting with Minister Scott Fraser in Ottawa

Hello Keith,

Jonathan here, Senior MA to B.C. Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation Minister Scott Fraser.

We are scoping out a trip to Ottawa January 24-27 in and around Minister Philpot’s child welfare
crisis gathering. | was wondering if Minister Wilson-Raybould has any time in that window to meet
with Minister Fraser. We'd want to focus that meeting on the Federal review of laws and policies
related to UNDRIP, and the upcoming legislation based off Bill 262. We have a similar mandate here
in BC and are eager to speak directly about moving some of these common goals forward together.
I'mat 778 533 9863

Thanks and | look forward to connecting,

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconcilliation |

52 of 110



778 587 4376
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From: Howie, Matthew IRR:EX

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX; French, Shawna [RR:EX
Cc: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX; Howie, Matthew IRR:EX
Subject: RE: Minister"s mtg or call

Date: Wednesday, December 20, 2017 3:33:50 PM

FYI, there’s no DMs call scheduled yet but it will likely be the week of Jan 8 (Doug C is off so it will
likely be Doug Scott taking the call).

Matthew Howie

A/Senior Executive Assistant to

Doug Caul, Deputy Minister

Ministry of Indigenous Relations & Reconciliation
Phone: 250-356-1394

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2017 3:33 PM

To: French, Shawna IRR:EX

Cc: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX; Howie, Matthew IRR:EX
Subject: RE: Minister's mtg or call

Okay,

Shawna, can | suggest the DMO respond to Chief in the interim, and that we book a phone meeting
with Chief Chingee after DMs have met?

Thanks

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconcilliation |
778 587 4376

From: French, Shawna IRR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2017 3:22 PM

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Cc: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX; Howie, Matthew IRR:EX
Subject: FW: Minister's mtg or call

Importance: High

Hi Jonathan,

Staff advice on this one:

$.13,5.16
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$.13,5.16

Shawna French

Director, Executive Operations

Deputy Ministers Office

Ministry of Indigenous Relations & Reconciliation

5th Floor - 2957 Jutland

Victoria BC
Phone: 250 356-6330
Cell:  250-213-7671

mailto: Shawna.French@gov.be.

From: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2017 2:42 PM
To: French, Shawna IRR:EX

Cc: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX; Howie, Matthew IRR:EX
Subject: FW: Minister's mtg or call

Importance: High

Advice please!

Thanks,
Connie Roberts
Administrative Coordinator to the
Honourable Scott Fraser
Minister of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation
Hoom Parliament Buildings
Victoria, BC
Phone: 250-387-0680

From: Harley Chingee [mailto]s 22

Sent: Wednesday, December 20,2077 T:20 PM
To: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX

Subject: Fwd: Minister's mtg or call

—————————— Forwarded message ----------

From: Harley Chingee <{g 22 J
Date: Dec 20, 2017 2:01 PM

Subject: Minister's mtg or call

To: Connie Roberts <connie.roberts @gov.bc.ca>
Cc:

Connie:
I would like to chat wid Minister prior to Friday Dec 22

s.16

Merci
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Chief Chingee
Cells.22
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From: Root, Danielle IRR:EX

To: Sas, lonathan IRRIEX
Subject: RE: Need contact information for Judith Sayers
Date: Wednesday, December 6, 2017 11:06:47 AM

Hi Jonathan, Please find it below.

Email:|S.22 |

Cell Phone: 250-415-0387

Thank you,

Danielle Root

Manager of Executive Services

Deputy Minister’s Office / Ministry of Indigenous Relation & Reconciliation
PH: 250-356-0213

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, December 5, 2017 4:34 PM

To: Root, Danielle IRR:EX

Subject: Need contact information for Judith Sayers

BC First Nations Clean Energy Working Group

Thanks!

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconcilliation |

778 587 4376
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From: Howie, Matthew IRR:EX

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX
Subject: Re: Options and Ottawa Re: Tahltan President
Date: Thursday, December 21, 2017 4:46:52 PM

I've heard back only from MDD's office. Is it okay to hold until tomorrow? Also, Connie
asked me to emphasize that any times I/we can offer are very tentative because the house
schedule isn't set yet, so the ministers' availability could change.

Sent from my iPhone

On Dec 21, 2017, at 4:38 PM, Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX <Jonathan.Sas @gov.bc.ca> wrote:

Hey Matt... any luck on date and time options for that week?

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant to Minister Scott Fraser | Ministry of
Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation

From: Matthew.Howie@gov.bc.ca

Sent: December 21, 2017 12:21 PM

To: Jonathan.Sas@gov.bc.ca

Subject: RE: Options and Ottawa Re: Tahltan President

I’'m waiting to hear back from the other MOs. I'll keep you posted.

Matthew Howie

A/Senior Executive Assistant to

Doug Caul, Deputy Minister

Ministry of Indigenous Relations & Reconciliation
Phone: 250-356-1394

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Thursday, December 21, 2017 10:19 AM

To: Howie, Matthew IRR:EX

Subject: FW: Options and Ottawa Re: Tahltan President
Importance: High

Hey,

Spoke to Jody, hoping we can get this booked week of Feb 26 to March 1°* and then
work on nailing down the other Ministers after the holidays.

Can | give you a shout?

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and
Reconcilliation | 778 587 4376

From: J Nishima [mailt{s.22 |
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Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2017 4:46 PM

To: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX

Cc: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Subject: Options and Ottawa Re: Tahltan President
Importance: High

Thanks Connie and Jonathan.
Option A: Would it help if we only asked to secure alighment of the following 5:

Minister Fraser
Deputy Premier James
Minister Conroy
Minister Donaldson
Minister Mungall

APl e

I am hoping that naming only 5 Ministers that we might have better luck securing
something — again, you’ve worked since Sept to find a date and I'm really needing
to provide some positive indication to Leaders before the holidays.|5-15

[s16 ]
|5-1‘5 | I'm hoping reducing to the above 5 might give us a christmas

miracle!!
Option B: Leaders choose Victoria mtg date options based on Parliamentary Calendar

Another option to help anchor some dates — I've looked at the Feb parliamentary calendar -
https://www.leg.bc.ca/parliamentary-business/parliamentary-calendar - and wonder if |

asked my leaders what dates they might be avail on during:

e Feb 13-15;
e Feb 19-22; or
e Feb 26-March 1

And then in turn you and Jonathan help facilitate Ministers around those dates.

We’ve also just been invited to present at, and join, Federal Minister Philpott’s end of Jan
emergency Child/Family mtg. | believe we’ll likely get to work alongside Minister Fraser (and

you Jonathan) and | assume Minister Conroy at that time.
Thanks for all the difficult work of scheduling. | hope my suggestion/s might help us all.

Jody

From: "Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX" <Connie.Roberts@gov.bc.ca>
Date: Wednesday, December 20, 2017 at 4:13 PM
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To: Default {$.22 |

Cc: "Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX" <Jonathan.Sas@gov.bc.ca>
Subject: RE: Tahltan President

Hi Jody,

| have been canvassing dates with the other Minister’s and, unfortunately, I still don’t
have any set dates that all Ministers are available on any one given day and time, it's a
challenge to coordinate. | will get back to you as soon as | can with dates. We will
likely have to look into February when the House is sitting, however, until we receive
our House schedules for the Minister’s, which we hope to receive early in the new year,
we can’t look at booking a time yet in February. | was hopeful that we could have had
this meeting booked before the House resumes, however, that does not looking
promising.

Please know that we are working on this and we will get back to you on potential dates.

Regards,
Connie Roberts
Administrative Coordinator to the
Honourable Scott Fraser
Minister of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation
F?ooarlfament Buildings
Victoria, B
Phone: 250-387-0680

From: J Nishima [mailto|s.22 |
Sent: Tuesday, December 19, 2017 7:21 AM

To: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX

Cc: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Subject: Tahltan President

Thanks Jonathan and Connie. I've shared with President Day your note and let him know that
you’'re working on it and we’ll be hearing something this week. We'll need to make sure we
have some options for leaders this week or we risk losing the very positive momentum and
relations.

From: "Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX" <Connie.Roberts@gov.bc.ca>
Date: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 at 1:23 PM

To: Default 4s.22 |
Cc: "Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX" <Jonathan.Sas@gov.bc.ca>
Subject: RE: update for tomorrow's mtg

Hi Jody,

Sorry for the delay, but I’'m canvassing the other offices for dates and times for a
meeting in Jan/early Feb and I'm waiting to hear back from everyone. This will happen
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and will try and get a couple of available dates to you by the beginning of next week!

Thanks,
Connie Roberts
Administrative Coordinator to the
Honourable Scott Fraser
Minister of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation
Roonls.15 ] Parliament Buildings
Victoria, BC
Phone: 250-387-0680

From: J Nishima [mail

Sent: Wednesday, Deceml:%er T3, 2017 9:06 AM

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX; Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX
Subject: update for tomorrow's mtg

I’'m needing your help to update Tahltan, Kaska, Tlingit tomorrow morning. Anything | can

share with them? We're really needing to find some date options before xma

ls16 |

From: "Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX" <Jonathan.Sas@gov.bc.ca>
Date: Tuesday, December 5, 2017 at 1:21 PM

To: Defaultlg 22 } "Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX"
<Connie.Roberts@gov.bc.ca>

Subject: RE: Looking into post-xmas Mtg FW: Collaboration meeting with the
leadership of the 3 Nations (Tahltan, Kaska, Tlingit)

We're looking forward to nailing this down!

thanks and best to the President!

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and
Reconcilliation | 778 587 4376

From: J Nishima [mailtds.22

Sent: Tuesday, December 5, 2017 1:17 PM

To: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX

Cc: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Subject: Re: Looking into post-xmas Mtg FW: Collaboration meeting with the leadership of
the 3 Nations (Tahltan, Kaska, Tlingit)

Thanks to you both. Thought you forgot about me/us, Tahltan President was going to follow
up for us but I'll let him know it’s all good and we’ll wait to hear some date options.

Thanks to you both.

MERRY CHRISTMAS!
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Jod

From: "Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX" <Connie.Roberts@gov.bc.ca>

Date: Tuesday, December 5, 2017 at 12:45 PM

To: Default {8.22 |

Cc: "Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX" <Jonathan.Sas@gov.bc.ca>

Subject: RE: Looking into post-xmas Mtg FW: Collaboration meeting with the
leadership of the 3 Nations (Tahltan, Kaska, Tlingit)

Hi Jody,
Just letting you know we are working on this and hope to have a date for you soon.

Thanks,
Connie Roberts
Administrative Coordinator to the
Honourable Scott Fraser
Minister of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation
Room Parliament Buildings
Victoria, BC
Phone: 250-387-0680

From: J Nishima [mailt|$,22 |

Sent: Wednesday, November 29, 2017 10:57 AM

To: Minister, IRR IRR:EX; Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX

Cc: J Nishima

Subject: Looking into post-xmas Mtg FW: Collaboration meeting with the leadership of the
3 Nations (Tahltan, Kaska, Tlingit)

Hi Connie and Jonathan — Connie, | hope you enjoyed some brief time away earlier in the
month and | hope you're both seeing the end of what must of been a crazy sitting! We
decided not too push any harder to make a mtg date work this month — but we’d like to book
for Jan/Feb when the legislature resumes?

Can you help me start lining things up for Jan/Feb?

Gratitude.
Jody

From: Default|s.22 |

Date: Thursday, November 16, 2017 at 7:54 AM

To: <ABR.Minister@gov.bc.ca>, "Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX"
<Connie.Roberts@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Defaultle 22 ]

Subject: Re: Nov 27-30th Mtg FW: Collaboration meeting with the leadership of the 3
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Nations (Tahltan, Kaska, Tlingit)

Good morning Jonathan - I'll give you a shout today to check in — best time to call? Leaders
are able to fly in to Vic on Mon the 27th and avail to meet after legislature mtgs from 27th-
30th, depending on sched of ministers after their leg mtgs. Ideally on the 28th/29th for the
most ministers avail.

Thanks to you both.
lody
2505078967

From: Default{s.22 |

Date: Tuesday, November 14, 2017 at 6:47 AM

To: <ABR.Minister@gov.bc.ca>, "Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX"
<Connie.Roberts@gov.bc.ca>

Subject: FW: Nov 27-30th Mtg FW: Collaboration meeting with the leadership of the 3
Nations (Tahltan, Kaska, Tlingit)

Good morning Jonathan — | hope you enjoyed your long weekend!

Connie and | have had some of the below email exchanges this weekend but had a reply she’s

off till the 20th. Wondering what’s the art of possible here — | wondered what would | do
without Connie —and now we’re all faced with that reality!

| thought it would be helpful if | include you in to email chain.

Thanks for your help Jonathan (and Connie).
lody

From: Default s.22
Date: Monday, November 13, 2017 at 8:29 PM

To: "Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX" <Connie.Roberts@gov.bc.ca>

Subject: Re: Nov 27-30th Mtg FW: Collaboration meeting with the leadership of the 3
Nations (Tahltan, Kaska, Tlingit)

Thanks Connie — good stuff. We have a tech/leadership mtg this Fri, hopefully you and I can
work together this week to line something up for the dates they’'ve held. Would be great if
we can share with them on fri.

Hope you had a lovely long weekend.

Looking fwd to working with you again.
Jod
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From: "Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX" <Connie.Roberts@gov.bc.ca>

Date: Friday, November 10, 2017 at 9:47 PM

To: Default 22 ]

Subject: RE: Nov 27-30th Mtg FW: Collaboration meeting with the leadership of the 3
Nations (Tahltan, Kaska, Tlingit)

Hi Jody,

We have many moving pieces in Minister Fraser’s schedule at the moment and having
to deal with many changes, so | will be discussing this meeting request with Jonathan
and | will get back to you as soon as | can.

Regards,
Connie Roberts
Administrative Coordinator to the
Honourable Scott Fraser
Minister of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation
Roorms.15 ] Parliament Buildings
Victoria, BC
Phone: 250-387-0680

From: J Nishima [mailto{s.22 |

Sent: Thursday, November 9, 2017 1:10 PM

To: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX; Minister, IRR IRR:EX

Cc: Default

Subject: Nov 27-30th Mtg FW: Collaboration meeting with the leadership of the 3 Nations
(Tahltan, Kaska, Tlingit)

Importance: High

Hi Connie and Jonathan, I've attached relevant formal letters and bkgnd material. Also
attached is email sent to our MIRR partners who have also been priming things within the
ministry.

Our leaders have been holding the dates identified in note — now Nov 27-30 during legislature
sittings, and assumed after leg mtgs, and before cabinet breaks for Dec.

At the sept Cabinet/Leaders conference, Tahtlan leaders in particular had almost an hr
discussions with Premier Horgan and also most of the relevant ministers identifying the
requested partnership mtg — and to showcase the good work and good news for new govt.

Premier, Minister Fraser, and all Ministers, were hand delivered this note in their mtg with
Tahltan. To our pleasant surprise, the Premier was well briefed on our 3N work already and
we felt very positive to hear how knowledgeable he was and his offer to help make this mtg
happen.

Given it’s already early nov — what's the art of possible here? Leaders have been dearly
protecting this last week Nov.

Thanks for your help — looking fwd to our work together!
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Jody

From: Default 4g 99 |
Date: Sunday, September 10, 2017 at 8:17 AM

To: <premier@gov.bc.ca>, <john.horgan@gov.bc.ca>, <don.wright@gov.bc.ca>,
<geoff. meggs@gov.bc.ca>, <ELNR.Minister@gov.bc.ca>, <doug.donaldson@gov.bc.ca>,
<tim.renneberg@gov.bc.ca>, <tim.sheldon@gov.bc.ca>, <FIN.Minister@gov.bc.ca>,
<carole.james@gov.bc.ca>, <lori.wanamaker@gov.bc.ca>, <robyn.spilker@gov.bc.ca>,
F.Minister >, <katrine.conroy@gov.bc.ca>, <allison.bond@gov.be.ca>,
<paula.gunn@gov.bc.ca>, <ABR.Minister@gov.bc.ca>, <scott.fraser@gov.bc.ca>,
<doug.caul@gov.bc.ca>, <leila.farmer@gov.bc.ca>, <educ.minister@gov.bc.ca>,
<rob.fleming@gov.bc.ca>, <scott.macdonald@gov.bc.ca>, <liam.iliffe@gov.bc.ca>,
<SDSl.minister@gov.bc.ca>, <shane.simpson@gov.bc.ca>, <sheila.taylor@gov.be.ca>,
<leah.squance@gov.bc.ca>, <EMPR.Minister@gov.bc.ca>,
<michelle.mungall@gov.bc.ca>, <Dave.Nikolejsin@gov.bc.ca>,
<lori.winstanley@gov.bc.ca>, <HLTH.health@gov.bc.ca>, <adrian.dix@gov.bc.ca>,

hen.brown v.bc.ca>, <jasmyn.singh .ca>, <judy.darcy@gov.bc.ca>,
<doug.hughes@gov.bc.ca>, <shannon.russell@gov.bc.ca>
Cc: Chad Day <president@tahltan.org>, george miller {g 22 ]
Louise Gordon <govern.spokesperson@gov.trtfn.com>, Marie Quock
<marie.quock@iskut.org>, Chief McLean <chief.mclean@tahltan.ca>, deputychief
<deputychief@dayludenacouncil.com>, Ruby Johnny 122 _ J

[s.22 }, Susan Carlick

[s.22 }, Michelle Miller {22 ] Robert
McPhee <rmcph lemaingroup.com>, <dave.porter@fnemc.ca>, Default
<qs.22 }, <Doug.Donaldson.MLA@leg.bc.ca>

Subject: Collaboration meeting with the leadership of the 3 Nations (Tahltan, Kaska,
Tlingit)

Good morning Premier Horgan, Ministers and Deputy Ministers — please find attached:

1. E-copy of the letter that was hand delivered during meetings at the recent Cabinet &
First Nations Leaders’ Gathering
2. Backgrounder on the 3 Nations (Tahltan, Kaska, Tlingit)
Appreciation for hosting such a powerful gathering and the start of a new era. We look
forward to coordinating next steps.

Leadership of the Tahltan, Kaska and Tlingit First Nations

65 of 110



From: Adams, Bev M IRR:EX

To: 5as, Jonathan IRR:EX

cc: Root, Danielle IRR:EX: Di By ; :EX: Klotz, Heid IRR:EX
Subject: RE: Please Confirm: FOR M5F SIGNATURE SUB (Due to TB Dec 1 9am)

Date: Friday, December 1, 2017 12:15:52 PM

Thank you Jonathan.

Will send to TBS now.

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: December-01-17 12:14 PM

To: Adams, Bev M IRR:EX

Cc: Root, Danielle IRR:EX; Dick, Jolleen IRR:EX; Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX; Klotz, Heidi IRR:EX
Subject: Re: Please Confirm: FOR MSF SIGNATURE: UB (Due to TB Dec 1 9am)

Yes, please sign.
He signed it physically so do we destroy that one!?
lonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation | 778-587-4376
On Dec 1, 2017, at 12:02 PM, Adams, Bev M IRR:EX <hev.m.adams@gov.bc.ca> wrote:
Hi Danielle / Jonathan, MDD has signed the attached.

Could you please confirm that that | may apply MSF's esig? Thanks!

From: Klotz, Heidi IRR:EX

Sent: December-01-17 10:06 AM

To: Root, Danielle IRR:EX; Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Cc: Dick, Jolleen IRR:EX; Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX; Adams, Bev M IRR:EX
Subject: RE: FOR MSF SIGNATURE[g 12 JUB (Due to TB Dec 1 9am)

Hi Danielle,
May | recommend then that MSF's e-sig is applied and th submission is sent to TB Staff, recognising that it is due.

Thanks so much
H

From: Root, Danielle IRR:EX

Sent: Friday, December 1, 2017 10:00 AM

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Cc: Dick, Jolleen IRR:EX; Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX; Klotz, Heidi IRR:EX; Adams, Bev M IRR:EX
Subject: Re: FOR MSF SIGNATURE[g 12 JSUB (Due to TB Dec 1 9am)

Fantastic!
Sent from my iPhone

On Dec 1, 2017, at 9:58 AM, Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX <Jonathan.Sas@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

Yes he did!
It's in the office . I'm not in until 11

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation | 778-587-
4376

On Dec 1, 2017, at 7:55 AM, Root, Danielle IRR:EX <Danielle.Root@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

Hi lonathan,
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Did MSF get a chance to review and approve this yesterday? We can always put his e-sig on it if
need be. MDD has approved.

Thank you,

Danielle Root

Manager of Executive Services

Deputy Minister's Office / Ministry of Indigenous Relation & Reconciliation
PH: 250-356-0213

From: Root, Danielle IRR:EX

Sent: Thursday, November 30, 2017 11:18 AM

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Cc: Dick, Jolleen IRR:EX; Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX; Klotz, Heidi IRR:EX
Subject: RE: FOR MSF SIGNATURE[g_1__]SUB (Due to TB Dec 1 9am)

Hi

Please use this version.
Thank you,

Danielle Root

Manager of Executive Services

Deputy Minister’s Office / Ministry of Indigenous Relation & Reconciliation
PH: 250-356-0213

From: Root, Danielle IRR:EX

Sent: Thursday, November 30, 2017 10:42 AM

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Cc: Dick, Jolleen IRR:EX; Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX; Klotz, Heidi IRR:EX
Subject: RE: FOR MSF SIGNATURE:@SUB (Due to TB Dec 1 9am)

Hang tight = TB is requesting some changes!
Thank you,

Danielle Root

Manager of Executive Services
Deputy Minister’s Office / Ministry of Indigenous Relation & Reconciliation
PH: 250-356-0213

From: Root, Danielle IRR:EX

Sent: Thursday, November 30, 2017 10:19 AM

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Cc: Dick, Jolleen IRR:EX; Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX; Klotz, Heidi IRR:EX
Subject: FOR MSF SIGNATUREmSUB (Due to TB Dec 1 9am)
Importance: High

Hi Jonathan,

Via the below SharePoint link or the attachment here. Treasury Board has given us an

extension to have it to them first thing tomorrow morning (December 1°Y) FLNR is working on
getting MDD to sing today too.

s.12,5.13

Thank you,

Danielle Root

Manager of Executive Services

Deputy Minister’s Office / Ministry of Indigenous Relation & Reconciliation
PH: 250-356-0213

<Appendix C -|5.12 5. pigned Final.pdf>
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From: Government Parking Office CITZ:EX

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Cc: Privett, Don PREM:EX

Subject: RE: Q Lot Parking Query

Date: Tuesday, December 12, 2017 10:22:09 AM

I’'m sending a new one and have extended you on the No Ticket List until the 220

GPO.

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, December 12, 2017 10:07 AM
To: Government Parking Office CITZ:EX

Cc: Privett, Don PREM:EX

Subject: Re: Q Lot Parking Query

| have not... might | get it today?

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation |
778-587-4376

On Dec 12, 2017, at 10:05 AM, Government Parking Office CITZ:EX
<GovernmentParkingOffice@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

Hi there,
Have you received your new permit as of yet?

Thanks GPO.

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Thursday, December 7, 2017 3:00 PM
To: Government Parking Office CITZ:EX

Cc: Privett, Don PREM:EX

Subject: Re: Q Lot Parking Query

Thank youl!

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and
Reconciliation | 778-587-4376

On Dec 7, 2017, at 2:44 PM, Government Parking Office CITZ:EX
<GovernmentParkingOffice@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

Hi there,

We have extended the temp vehicle on the No Ticket List until end of day
tomorrow. I'm out of the office tomorrow but will send a new permit on
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Monday.

GPO.

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Thursday, December 7, 2017 2:26 PM

To: Government Parking Office CITZ:EX; Privett, Don PREM:EX
Subject: RE: Q Lot Parking Query

Hello there,

| am just writing to flag that we are still using the rental Volkswagen until

1th

the end of this week. As of Monday, December 11", we will be back in the

Subaru we originally registered.

Qur laminated permit has slipped between the dash and windshield and
we are unable to get it out. What is the process for getting one re-issued?

Thanks,

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous
Relations and Reconcilliation | 778 587 4376

From: Government Parking Office CITZ:EX
Sent: Tuesday, November 14, 2017 5:18 PM
To: Privett, Don PREM:EX

Cc: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Subject: RE: Q Lot Parking Query

Hi there,

You should be okay, with the permit, but as you have supplied the license
plate information, we will place on the No Ticket List until the end of
November as an extra precaution.

Government Parking Office
PO Box 9412; STN Prov GOVT
Victoria BC V8W 9V1

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This E-mail and any attachments are confidential. If
you are not the intended recipient, be aware that any disclosure, copying,
distribution, or use of this E-mail or any attachment is prohibited. If you have
received this E-mail in error, please notify immediately by return E-mail and delete
this copy from your system.
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From: Privett, Don PREM:EX

Sent: Tuesday, November 14, 2017 10:13 AM
To: Government Parking Office CITZ:EX

Cc: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Subject: FW: Q Lot Parking Query

Parking Office Staff,

Can you please respond to this query; if you reply to all, the sender and
myself will get the information.

Thanks,

Don

DON PRIVETT | Administrative Assistant | Executive Office of the Premier
Phone: 250.387.1715 / 250.387.1716 | don.privett@gov.bc.ca

Room 156 West Annex | Parliament Buildings, Victoria, BC V8W 9E1
<image001.jpg>

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: 14 November 2017 10:06

To: Privett, Don PREM:EX

Subject: Q Lot Parking spot Request

Hello Don,

| am writing with a queryls'22 so are

driving a rental for the next few weeks. While | put the parking pass in the

wind shield, am | required to update the car make for these two weeks?

it's [s.17 is the license plate,

Thanks

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous
Relations and Reconcilliation | 778 587 4376

From: Privett, Don PREM:EX

Sent: Tuesday, October 10, 2017 9:13 AM
To: Government Parking Office MTIC:EX
Cc: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Subject: Q Lot Parking spot Request
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Parking request as follows:

Permit #[5-22
Jonathan Sas
Sr MA

Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation
My Employee #8-22

Vehicle: 5.22

License plate
Thank you,

Don

Don Privett | Administrative Assistant/Reception | Office of the Premier
P: 250.387.1715

est Annex | Parliament Buildings, Victoria, BC V8W 9E1
don.privett@gov.bc.ca
<image002.jpg>
Note: This message is only intended for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed
and may contain information that is privileged. confidential and exempt from disclosure. If the reader
of this message is not the intended recipient, or an employee or agent responsible for delivering the

message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or
copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in

error, please notify us by telephone (250-387-1715) or electronically by return message, and delete or
destroy all copies of this communication. Thank you.

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Friday, October 6, 2017 3:23 PM
To: Privett, Don PREM:EX

Subject: Parking spot

Hello Don,

Jonathan Sas here from Minister Fraser’s office. | am hoping to secure a
parking spot.

My Employee #1s22 1]
Vehicle:[s.22 |

License plate|s.22 |

Let me know how | can make this happen. Have a great long weekend
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Cheers,

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous
Relations and Reconcilliation | 778 587 4376

73 of 110



From: Susan De Stephanis

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX
Subject: RE: Requesting meeting with Minister S. Fraser
Date: Friday, December 8, 2017 4:07:50 PM

Thank you, Jonathan - much appreciated.
Have a good weekend,
Susan

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX [mailto:Jonathan.Sas@ gov.bc.ca]
Sent: December-08-17 3:42 PM

To: Susan De Stephanis
Subject: Re: Requesting meeting with Minister S. Fraser

It's possible we might be in Vancouver on the 19th, so could maybe do it in Vancouver on the 20th.

Can I get back to you Monday? If we're not, we could make whatever works best time wise in Victoria!

Thanks

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation | 778-587-4376

> On Dec 8, 2017, at 3:38 PM, Susan De Stephanis <susan@fpcc.ca> wrote:

>

> Thank you for your response, Jonathan.

>

> Our Chair lives in Vancouver, so I will check with her to see if December 20 works. Are we talking about
morning or afternoon?

>

> Thank you,

> Susan

> From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX [mailto: @ ooV ]

> Sent: December-08-17 3:35 PM

> To: Susan De Stephanis

> Cc: Dick, Jolleen IRR:EX

> Subject: Re: Requesting meeting with Minister S. Fraser

>

> Hello Susan,

>

> We would love to meet asap. Would December 20th work perchance for you? If not, we can certainly find a time
in January before we come out to meet you folks on site on the 29th I believe.

>

> I'm so sorry if there's been some breakdown in the meeting requests. I didn't know any active requests were
outstanding so will get to the bottom of that.

>

> The Minister thinks the world of the FPCCs work and as I'm sure you know is seeking significant new resources
for the work you do in the coming budget.

>

> Fell free to give me a call early next week and we can nail down a time to meet.

>

> Best,
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>

> Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation | 778-587-4376

>
> On Dec 8, 2017, at 2:58 PM, Susan De Stephanis <susan@fpcc.ca<mailto:susan @fpcc.ca>> wrote:

>

> Good afternoon, Jonathan.

>

> | was provided with your name by Juanita Berkhout, as we have been attempting to arrange a meeting with
Minister Scott Fraser for some time.

>

> FPCC Chair, Cynthia Callison has requested that we work on setting up a meeting as soon as possible with the
minister, to provide an update and discuss strategies to address some challenges facing our organization.
>

> We will be very happy to accommodate the minister's very busy schedule.

>

> Kindly confirm receipt of this email. I look forward to hearing from you.

>

> Best regards,

> Susan

>

> Susan De Stephanis

> Executive Assistant

>

> FIRST PEOPLES' CULTURAL COUNCIL

>

> 1A Boat Ramp Road

> Brentwood Bay, B.C.

> V8M IN9

> Tel: (250) 652-5952 ext. 216

> Fax: (250) 652-5953

> Email: susan @fpcc.ca<mailto:susan @fpec.ca>

>

> www.fpcc.ca

>

> "Committed to the revitalization of B.C.'s First Nations languages, arts, cultures and heritage."

>

> Join the conversation on: Facebook<https://www.facebook.com/firstpeoplesculturalcouncil/> |
Twitter<https://twitter.com/ FPCC>

>

>
>
>
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From: IRR FOI IRRIEX

To: Sas, lonathan IRR:EX; IRR FOI IRR:EX
Cc: Rober nnie A IRR:EX

Subject: RE: RUSH - FOR REVIEW/APPROVAL: Consultation EMP-2017-72666 Due: November 27, 2017
Date: Monday, December 4, 2017 11:50:22 AM

Awesome thanks for your quick response!
Thank you,

Danielle Root

Manager of Executive Services

Deputy Minister’s Office / Ministry of Indigenous Relation & Reconciliation
PH: 250-356-0213

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Monday, December 4, 2017 11:48 AM

To: IRR FOI IRR:EX

Cc: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX

Subject: RE: RUSH - FOR REVIEW/APPROVAL: Consultation EMP-2017-72666 Due: November 27, 2017

Approved by the MO

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconcilliation |
778 587 4376

From: IRR FOI IRR:EX

Sent: Monday, December 4, 2017 11:26 AM

To: IRR FOI IRR:EX; Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Cc: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX

Subject: RE: RUSH - FOR REVIEW/APPROVAL: Consultation EMP-2017-72666 Due: November 27, 2017

Hey Jonathan,

This was an additional page to another consolation we did that IAO realized we should look at. Doug
C doesn’t see reason to sever anything.

Thank you,

Danielle Root

Manager of Executive Services

Deputy Minister's Office / Ministry of Indigenous Relation & Reconciliation
PH: 250-356-0213

From: IRR FOI IRR:EX

Sent: Friday, December 1, 2017 2:28 PM

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Cc: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX; IRR FOI IRR:EX

Subject: RE: RUSH - FOR REVIEW/APPROVAL: Consultation EMP-2017-72666 Due: November 27, 2017
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Hi Jonathan,

It is my understanding that there is less time to process this consultation request because IAO
overlooked this page when the consultation request was originally sent on November 10t We

received the request to review this additional page on November 29th,

Let me know if you have any additional questions. | can be reached at 250-356-9878.

Thanks,
Christina
MIRR FOI TEAM

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Friday, December 1, 2017 2:13 PM

To: IRR FOI IRR:EX

Cc: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX

Subject: Re: RUSH - FOR REVIEW/APPROVAL: Consultation EMP-2017-72666 Due: November 27, 2017

I've not been away, why is this coming to me with so little time?

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation |
778-587-4376

On Dec 1, 2017, at 2:10 PM, IRR FOI IRR:EX <ABRFOI@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

Hi Jonathan,

Please note that your review and approval for this consultation is needed asap. | have
cc'd Connie in the event she can assist with this as | understand you have been away
the past couple of days.

Thanks,

Christina
MIRR FOI TEAM

From: Smoch, Christina IRR:EX

Sent: Friday, December 1, 2017 12:37 PM

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Cc: IRR FOI IRR:EX

Subject: FOR REVIEW/APPROVAL: Consultation EMP-2017-72666 Due: November 27,
2017

Hi Jonathan,

We have received this FOI Consultation request from Ministry of Energy, Mines and
Petroleum Resources. Executive have reviewed and Doug Scott recommended s. 16 be
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applied to the whole page. Doug Caul advises that there is no reason to sever anything
on this page.

For your review and approval please asap.
Thanks,

Christina
MIRR FOI TEAM
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From: IRR FOI IRRIEX

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Subject: RE: RUSH - FOR YOUR APPROVAL - FOI Consultation EMP-2017-72651 Due: Dec. 6th, 2017
Date: Friday, December 8, 2017 9:22:59 AM

Thank you!

Sheila

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Friday, December 8, 2017 9:06 AM

To: IRR FOI IRR:EX

Cc: Dick, Jolleen IRR:EX

Subject: Re: RUSH - FOR YOUR APPROVAL - FOI Consultation EMP-2017-72651 Due: Dec. 6th, 2017

Approved
Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation | 778-587-4376

> On Dec 8, 2017, at 8:44 AM, IRR FOI IRR:EX <ABRFOI@ gov.bc.ca> wrote:

>

> Hi Jonathan,

> We have received an FOI Consultation Request from the Ministry of Energy and Mines asking us to consult on
the document attached. Executive have reviewed and agree with IAO’s severing of the whole document as protected
under solicitor/client privilege. For your approval please ASAP as it is time sensitive and was due to IAO by Dec.
6th.

>

> Thanks,

> Sheila

> MIRR FOI TEAM

>

>

> From: Caul, Doug D IRR:EX

> Sent: Thursday, December 7, 2017 4:35 PM

> To: Kowalewsky, Sheila J IRR:EX

> Cc: Howie, Matthew IRR:EX

> Subject: RE: FOR YOUR APPROVAL - RUSH: Consultation EMP-2017-72651

> Due: Dec. 6th, 2017

>

> approved

>

> From: Kowalewsky, Sheila J IRR:EX

> Sent: Thursday, December 7, 2017 2:30 PM

> To: Caul, Doug D IRR:EX

> Cc: Howie, Matthew IRR:EX

> Subject: FOR YOUR APPROVAL - RUSH: Consultation EMP-2017-72651 Due:

> Dec. 6th, 2017

>

> Hi Doug,

> We have received an FOI Consultation Request from the Ministry of Energy and Mines asking us to consult on
the document attached. Staff have reviewed and agree with IAO’s severing of the whole document as protected
under solicitor/client privilege. Both Laurel and GCP approve. For your approval please ASAP as this was due to
IAO by Dec. 6th.

>
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> Thanks,

> Sheila

> MIRR FOI TEAM

-

-

> From: Kowalewsky, Sheila J IRR:EX On Behalf Of IRR FOI IRR:EX

> Sent: Thursday, December 7, 2017 2:19 PM

> To: Nash, Laurel IRR:EX

> Cc: Harbord, Chris GCPE:EX; Leinweber, Rachelle R IRR:EX; Ritchie,

> Leanne GCPE:EX; Wheler, Francesca M IRR:EX

> Subject: RE: RUSH: FOR APPROVAL: Consultation EMP-2017-72651 Due: Nov
> 6th, 2017

-

> Thanks everyone! We will now send this on to Doug Caul for approval.

-

> Sheila

-

> From: Nash, Laurel IRR:EX

> Sent: Thursday, December 7, 2017 2:14 PM

> To: IRR FOI IRR:EX

> Cc: Harbord, Chris GCPE:EX; Leinweber, Rachelle R IRR:EX; Ritchie,

> Leanne GCPE:EX; Wheler, Francesca M IRR:EX

> Subject: RE: RUSH: FOR APPROVAL: Consultation EMP-2017-72651 Due: Nov
> 6th, 2017

-

> | support severing entire note based on this rationale.

-

> Laurel Nash

> Assistant Deputy Minister

> Strategic Partnerships and Initiatives Division Ministry of Indigenous

> Relations and Reconciliation

> 250 953 4004 or 250 508 1670

-

> From: IRR FOI IRR:EX

> Sent: Thursday, December 7, 2017 2:11 PM

> To: Nash, Laurel IRR:EX

> Cc: Harbord, Chris GCPE:EX; Leinweber, Rachelle R IRR:EX; Ritchie,

> Leanne GCPE:EX; Wheler, Francesca M IRR:EX

> Subject: RUSH: FOR APPROVAL: Consultation EMP-2017-72651 Due: Nov 6th,
> 2017

> Importance: High

>

> Laurel — please advise how you want to proceed with this ASAP as IAO is asking about it — it is now overdue!
>

> Thanks,

> Sheila

> MIRR FOI TEAM

>

> From: Wheler, Francesca M IRR:EX

> Sent: Thursday, December 7, 2017 1:27 PM

> To: IRR FOI IRR:EX

> Cc: Nash, Laurel IRR:EX; Harbord, Chris GCPE:EX; Leinweber, Rachelle R
> IRR:EX; Ritchie, Leanne GCPE:EX

> Subject: RE: FOR APPROVAL.: Consultation EMP-2017-72651 Due: Nov 6th,
> 2017

>

> This same BN was severed in whole by MIRRAIS- 14
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s.14

=
> Francesca

-

>

> Francesca Wheler

> (250) 360-6002

-

> From: IRR FOI IRR:EX

> Sent: Thursday, December 7, 2017 1:22 PM

> To: Wheler, Francesca M IRR:EX

> Cc: Nash, Laurel IRR:EX; Harbord, Chris GCPE:EX; Leinweber, Rachelle R
> IRR:EX; Ritchie, Leanne GCPE:EX; Townsend, Wendy FLNR:EX

> Subject: RE: FOR APPROVAL: Consultation EMP-2017-72651 Due: Nov 6th,
> 2017

-

> Hi Francesca,

> Document is now attached for you to answer Laurel’s question.

-

> Thanks,

> Sheila

> MIRR FOI TEAM

-

> From: Wheler, Francesca M IRR:EX

> Sent: Thursday, December 7, 2017 1:16 PM

> To: IRR FOI IRR:EX; Nash, Laurel IRR:EX; Harbord, Chris GCPE:EX

> Cc: Leinweber, Rachelle R IRR:EX; Ritchie, Leanne GCPE:EX; Townsend,
> Wendy FLNR:EX

> Subject: RE: FOR APPROVAL: Consultation EMP-2017-72651 Due: Nov 6th,
> 2017

>

> Can someone please send me the document? I can’t find it.

>

>

> Francesca Wheler

> (250) 360-6002

>

> From: IRR FOI IRR:EX

> Sent: Wednesday, December 6, 2017 2:38 PM

> To: Nash, Laurel IRR:EX; IRR FOI IRR:EX; Harbord, Chris GCPE:EX;

> Wheler, Francesca M IRR:EX

> Cc: Leinweber, Rachelle R IRR:EX; Ritchie, Leanne GCPE:EX; Townsend,
> Wendy FLNR:EX

> Subject: RE: FOR APPROVAL: Consultation EMP-2017-72651 Due: Nov 6th,
> 2017

>

> Hi Francesca,

> Just waiting for your response on this one that Laurel sent to you please..

>

> Thanks,

> Sheila

> MIRR FOI TEAM

>

> From: Nash, Laurel IRR:EX
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> Sent: Tuesday, December 5, 2017 10:48 AM

> To: IRR FOI IRR:EX; Harbord, Chris GCPE:EX

> Cc: Leinweber, Rachelle R IRR:EX; Ritchie, Leanne GCPE:EX:; Wheler,

> Francesca M IRR:EX

> Subject: RE: FOR APPROVAL: Consultation EMP-2017-72651 Due: Nov 6th,

>2017

>

> So mv perspective is release until the “possible options™ section as I believe that all of the information is public. I

s.14 Francesca

please weigh 1n.

> Thanks

>

> From: IRR FOI IRR:EX

> Sent: Tuesday, December 5, 2017 10:19 AM

> To: Harbord, Chris GCPE:EX; Nash, Laurel IRR:EX

> Cc: Leinweber, Rachelle R IRR:EX; Ritchie, Leanne GCPE:EX:; Wheler,

> Francesca M IRR:EX; IRR FOI IRR:EX

> Subject: RE: FOR APPROVAL: Consultation EMP-2017-72651 Due: Nov 6th,
>2017

>

> Hi All

>

> I've checked in with IAO on this, and the analyst at IAO did the severing recommendations. Decision lies with us
if we want to remove anything. Please advise as soon as possible what you’d like the recommendations to be.
>

> Thank you,

>

> Danielle Root

> Manager of Executive Services

> Deputy Minister’s Office / Ministry of Indigenous Relation &

> Reconciliation

> PH: 250-356-0213

>

> From: Harbord, Chris GCPE:EX

> Sent: Monday, December 4, 2017 3:39 PM

> To: IRR FOI IRR:EX

> Cc: Nash, Laurel IRR:EX; Leinweber, Rachelle R IRR:EX; Ritchie, Leanne

> GCPE:EX; Wheler, Francesca M IRR:EX

> Subject: Re: FOR APPROVAL: Consultation EMP-2017-72651 Due: Nov 6th,
>2017

>

> Sure - I should have said drafted by MIRR. Sorry!

> Sent from my iPhone

>

> On Dec 4, 2017, at 3:30 PM, IRR FOI IRR:EX <ABRFOI@ gov.bc.ca<mailto: ABRFOI @ gov.bc.ca>> wrote:
> I can inquire with IAO if you’d like.

>

> Thank you,

>

> Danielle Root

> Manager of Executive Services

> Deputy Minister’s Office / Ministry of Indigenous Relation &

> Reconciliation

> PH: 250-356-0213

>

> From: Harbord, Chris GCPE:EX

> Sent: Monday, December 4, 2017 3:27 PM
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> To: Nash, Laurel IRR:EX

> Cc: IRR FOI IRR:EX; Leinweber, Rachelle R IRR:EX; Ritchie, Leanne

> GCPE:EX; Wheler, Francesca M IRR:EX

> Subject: Re: FOR APPROVAL: Consultation EMP-2017-72651 Due: Nov 6th,

> 2017

>

> Does anyone know why it’s protected since it wasn’t drafted by MIRR and doesn’t appear to be providing legal
advice?

> Sent from my iPhone

>

> On Dec 4, 2017, at 3:13 PM, Nash, Laurel IRR:EX <Laurel.Nash@gov.bc.ca<mailto:Laurel. Nash@gov.be.ca>>
wrote:

> Hi as this note is protected under solicitor client privilege I agree with severing. If it was not I would have said we
could disclose all up to the possible options.

> Thanks

> Laurel Nash

> Assistant Deputy Minister

> Strategic Initiatives and Partnerships Division Ministry of Indigenous

> Relations and Reconciliation

> 250 953 4004

> 250 508 1670

> Sent from my iPhone

>

>

> On Nov 30, 2017, at 10:10 AM, IRR FOI IRR:EX <ABRFOI@gov.bc.ca<mailto: ABRFOI @ gov.be.ca>> wrote:
> Hi Laurel and Chris,

>

> A consult for your review and approval. It’s a BN prepped for a bunch of Ministers re: a notice of work for taseko
mines. The entire BN has been redacted with several sections applied.

>

> FYI —for S. 14 (Legal advice) IAO generally redacts the whole thing if the record contains legal advice.
>

> Please review and respond as soon as possible as we need Doug and Jonathan’s approval by Dec 6.

>

> Thank you,

>

> Danielle Root

> Manager of Executive Services

> Deputy Minister’s Office / Ministry of Indigenous Relation &

> Reconciliation

> PH: 250-356-0213

>

> From: Shiplack, Eric FIN:EX

> Sent: Wednesday, November 29, 2017 5:58 PM

> To: IRR FOI IRR:EX

> Subject: Consultation EMP-2017-72651 Due: Nov 6th, 2017

>

>

> Hello Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation,

>

>

>

> The Ministry of Energy, Mines & Petroleum Resources received this FOI request from an Interest Group:
>

> Ministry briefing book and other briefing materials provided to the

> new NDP Minister. (Date Range for Record Search: From 07/15/2017 To

> 08/03/2017)
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-
-

> They identified the attached document(s) as responsive records and wish to get your views on disclosure. If you
need help determining harms, please see the attached harms assessment or contact me directly.

-

> Your program area’s response and executive sign off response is due Nov 6th.

-

> If you are not able to respond by this date, we are required to continue processing this file without your
recommendations.

> **This file is currently due Dec 13th. We located these records that require potential consult late into review.
Please combine harms and sign off into one response, if possible. IAO is recommending withholding all as per the
exceptions listed.

-

-

-

> 1. Ministry Program Harms Assessment:

> Please indicate which applies:

-

> 1. There are no harms in these records. They can be released in full.

-

> 2. There are harms in releasing all of these records. They should be withheld in their entirety.

-

> 3. There are harms in portions of the records. Please give details so that IAO can apply the appropriate sections of
FOIPPA. Please feel free to write directly on the attached records and send back to IAO. If you are unsure of why it
is harmful please call the IAO to discuss the appropriate severing.

-

-

> Program Area Approval Authority:

> Name, Title, Program

-

-

> 2. IAO’s review of harms assessment and recommendations on release

> Comments/Recommendations:

> IAO will assess the program area’s harms and recommend full release, withhold in its entirety or partial release.
>

>

> 3. Ministry Executive approval for release

> Comments/Recommendations:

> Please indicate which applies:

>

> 1. Approved for release with no changes.

>

> 2. Approved for release with the following changes... (insert changes).

>

> 3. Not approved for release and why.

>

> Ministry Executive (Delegated Signoff):

> Name, Title

>

>

> Note that all general FOI request records that are released to an applicant should be published on the Open
Information website unless the exemption criteria apply. The exemption criteria can be found on page 11 of the
Open Information and Open Data Policy<http://www.cio.gov.be.ca/local/cio/kis/pdfs/open_data.pdf>. Consultations
from outside provincial public bodies are not published on the Open Information website.

-

-

> Exercise of Discretion:
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-
> The Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (FOIPPA) contains both mandatory and discretionary
exceptions to disclosure. Sections 13 to 20 are the discretionary exceptions. Where Information Access Operations
(IAO) has advised the head that a discretionary exception may apply, it is important that the head consider the
possibility of releasing the information despite the fact that an exception may apply.

-

-

> Factors relevant to the exercise of discretion include:

-

> » the general purposes of the legislation: public bodies should make

> information available to the public; individuals should have access to

> personal information about themselves;

-

> » the wording of the discretionary exception and the interests which

> the section attempts to balance;

-

> » whether the individual’s request could be satistied by severing the

> record and by providing the applicant

-

> » with as much information as is reasonably practicable;

-

> = the historical practice of the public body with respect to the

> release of similar types of documents;

-

> » the nature of the record and the extent to which the document is

> significant and/or sensitive to the public body;

-

> » whether the disclosure of the information will increase public

> confidence in the operation of the public body;

-

> » the age of the record;

-

> » whether there is a sympathetic or compelling need to release

> materials;

>

> » whether previous orders of the Commissioner have ruled that similar

> types of records or information should or should not be subject to

> disclosure; and

>

>+ when the policy advice exception is claimed, whether the decision to which the advice or recommendations
relates has already been made.

>

>

> Thank you,

> Eric Shiplack, FOI Specialist

> Team Name

> Information Access Operations

>

> <Consult - IRR & JAG - MMRD records - EMP-2017-7265.pdf>
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From: Roberts, Connie A IRRIEX

To: Ritchie, Leanne GCPE:EX; Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Cc: Harbord, Chri PE:EX

Subject: RE: Snow delay Times Colonist: Push interview to 1:15?
Date: Tuesday, December 19, 2017 12:38:27 PM

Calendar is adjusted to 1:15

Thanks,
Connie Roberts
Administrative Coordinator to the
Honourable Scott Fraser
Minister of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation
Roors 15 Parliament Buildings
Victoria, BC
Phone: 250-387-0680

From: Ritchie, Leanne GCPE:EX

Sent: Tuesday, December 19, 2017 12:37 PM

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Cc: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX; Harbord, Chris GCPE:EX

Subject: RE: Snow delay Times Colonist: Push interview to 1:15?

Thanks - Confirmed for 1:15 p.m.
Leanne

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, December 19, 2017 12:21 PM

To: Ritchie, Leanne GCPE:EX

Cc: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX; Harbord, Chris GCPE:EX

Subject: Re: Snow delay Times Colonist: Push interview to 1:15?

Yep!
But we're a hard stop at 130

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation |
778-587-4376

On Dec 19, 2017, at 12:16 PM, Ritchie, Leanne GCPE:EX <Leanne.Ritchie@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

Hi Jonathan,
Amy with the TC is wondering if she can push the interview time back to 1:15pm. She
running late b/c of snow.

Not a problem if you can’t change the time, she can do the interview at 1 p.m. if
needed, but will be on speaker phone in her car.

Leanne Ritchie
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Communications Manager

Government Communications and Public Engagement
Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation
Office: 250 387-1204

Cell: 250 882-8232

Email: Leanne.ritchie@gov.bc.ca
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From: Oreck, Mira PREM:EX

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Subject: RE: stakeholder follow up - Site C

Date: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 2:31:31 PM
Great!

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 2:30 PM
To: Oreck, Mira PREM:EX

Subject: RE: stakeholder follow up - Site C

I'm available!

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconcilliation |
778 587 4376

From: Oreck, Mira PREM:EX

Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 1:43 PM

To: Frampton, Caelie ENV:EX; Sali, Meghan JTT:EX; Beale, William AGRI:EX; Cooling, Karen LBR:EX;
Howlett, Tim GCPE:EX; Sanderson, Melissa EMPR:EX; McNish, James EMPR:EX; Clark, Layne PREM:EX;
Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX; Renneberg, Tim FLNR:EX; Kingston, Charlotte PREM:EX

Subject: stakeholder follow up - Site C

Hi, all -

I want to pull everyone back together to debrief on the outreach all of you/your Ministers did on
Monday. Charlotte and | have collected all the notes and there is definitely follow up needed.

Please let me know your availability this coming Friday morning at 9:30 (for 30 minutes).

Thank you,
Mira

Mira Oreck, Director of Stakeholder Relations
Office of the Premier

#740 — 999 Canada Place

Vancouver, BC

604 775 2116
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From: Root, Danielle IRR:EX

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX
Subject: RE: Thank you!
Date: Thursday, December 7, 2017 10:52:26 AM

I gave you my personal cell to call as T am not in the office on Friday's!

Thank you,

Danielle Root

Manager of Executive Services

Deputy Minister’s Office / Ministry of Indigenous Relation & Reconciliation
PH: 250-356-0213

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Thursday, December 7, 2017 10:48 AM
To: Root, Danielle IRR:EX

Subject: Re: Thank you!

Yes!
Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation | 778-587-4376

>0On Dec 7, 2017, at 10:46 AM, Root, Danielle IRR:EX <Danielle.Root@ gov.bc.ca> wrote:
>

> Sounds good I will set something up for us, starting next week if that's okay.

>

> Thank you,

>

> Danielle Root

> Manager of Executive Services

> Deputy Minister's Office / Ministry of Indigenous Relation & Reconciliation

> PH: 250-356-0213

> From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

> Sent: Wednesday, December 6, 2017 12:07 PM

> To: Root, Danielle IRR:EX

> Subject: Re: Thank you!

>

> I think a Friday weekly call makes sense!

>

> Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation | 778-587-4376
>

>> On Dec 6, 2017, at 12:05 PM, Root, Danielle IRR:EX <Danielle.Root@ gov.bc.ca> wrote:

>>

>> Not a problem! It's always a pleasure!

>>

>> We should set up weekly FOI / CU calls to help with any questions. Does that interest you? Also anytime you
need me to come help in person I'm happy to do that.

>>

>>
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>> Thank you,

>>

>> Danielle Root

>> Manager of Executive Services

>> Deputy Minister's Office / Ministry of Indigenous Relation & Reconciliation
>> PH: 250-356-0213

>>

>> - Original Message-----

>> From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

>> Sent: Wednesday, December 6, 2017 11:46 AM

>> To: Root, Danielle IRR:EX

>> Subject: Thank you!

>>

>> For all your help this week.

>>

>> Much appreciated

>>

>> Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation | 778-587-
4376
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From: Renneberg, Tim FLNR:EX

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Subject: RE: Tseshaht

Date: Monday, December 18, 2017 12:04:25 PM

Okay. I'm not really here today -|5-22 so earlier is better. Am stepping out

for an hour but will be back by one.

Tim Renneberg

Ministerial Assistant

Minister of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations and Rural Development
250-387-6240

tim.renneberg@gov.bc.ca

The contents of this e-mail message and any attachments are confidential and are intended
solely for addressee. The information may also be legally privileged. This transmission is
sent in trust, for the sole purpose of delivery to the intended recipient. If you have received
this transmission in error, any use, reproduction or dissemination of this transmission is
strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please immediately notify the
sender by reply e-mail or phone and delete this message and its attachments, if any.

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Monday, December 18, 2017 11:06 AM
To: Renneberg, Tim FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Tseshaht

| have back to back meetings until this afternoon, can talk afte||5-22 call

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconcilliation |
778 587 4376

From: Renneberg, Tim FLNR:EX

Sent: Monday, December 18, 2017 10:49 AM
To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Subject: FW: Tseshaht

Tim Renneberg

Ministerial Assistant

Minister of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations and Rural Development
250-387-6240

tim.renneberg@gov.be.ca

The contents of this e-mail message and any attachments are confidential and are intended
solely for addressee. The information may also be legally privileged. This transmission is
sent in trust, for the sole purpose of delivery to the intended recipient. If you have received
this transmission in error, any use, reproduction or dissemination of this transmission is
strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please immediately notify the
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sender by reply e-mail or phone and delete this message and its attachments, if any.

From: Eckardt, Dana R FLNR:EX
Sent: Friday, December 15, 2017 5:00 PM
To: Renneberg, Tim FLNR:EX
Subject: RE: Tseshaht
|s.13,5.16

From: Eckardt, Dana R FLNR:EX

Sent: Friday, December 15, 2017 3:14 PM
To: Renneberg, Tim FLNR:EX

Subject: Tseshaht

Dana Eckardt

A/Director, Executive Operations | Deputy Ministers Office

Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations and Rural Development
Phone: 250 356 2700 | Mobile: 250 818 8916
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From: Parte, Maura PSAEX

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX
Subject: RE: Vacation in MSF office
Date: Tuesday, December 5, 2017 9:07:56 AM

2pm is great, thanks!

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, December 5, 2017 9:06 AM
To: Parte, Maura PSA:EX

Subject: Re: Vacation in MSF office

Sorry | meant for 5 mins!
How's 1pm or 2?

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation |
778-587-4376

On Dec 5, 2017, at 8:34 AM, Parte, Maura PSA:EX <Maura.Parte@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

Hi Jonathan,
| can’t meet at 5pm, it would need to be a bit earlier than that.
Otherwise | am free all afternoon.

Maura

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Monday, December 4, 2017 5:39 PM
To: Parte, Maura PSA:EX

Subject: Re: Vacation in MSF office

Hey Maura,
Thanks for clarification... could we connect tomorrow for 5?
Thanks

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and
Reconciliation | 778-587-4376

On Dec 4, 2017, at 3:03 PM, Parte, Maura PSA:EX <Maura.Parte@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

Hi Jonathan,

Thank you for sending this.
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|s.22

I'd be happy to talk to you about this anytime.

Thank you,

Maura

This is a summary of the rules for annual vacation entitlement and

carry-over:

All staff are entitled to 4 weeks of vacation each calendar
year, January 1 to December 31 (for employees with 1-7 years
of government service, this does not include time spent in the
Legislative Assembly).

Your exact vacation benefit is in the Time and Leave System.
The category titled Bill 66 refers to the amount you have
carried over.

Vacation time is pro-rated. For example, employees who
started in July and worked at least 10 days that month would
get 2 weeks (70 hours) of vacation in this calendar year.
Employees are required to take a minimum of 105 hours of
vacation each year, which is 3 weeks. For staff with a 4 week
entitlement this means they can carry-over 1 week or 35
hours to the next calendar year.

The requirement to take 105 hours or 3 weeks of vacation a
year is pro-rated for this calendar year. If an employee started
in July and has 70 hours of vacation, they would be required
to take three-quarters of that which is 52.5 hours, the rest
can be carried over to the next calendar year.

Any vacation time that is carried forward to the next year
must be used by the end of that year, you cannot carry a
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balance forward, either in time or in pay-out for more than
one year.

- Employees can be paid out for unused vacation balances if
approved by Employer for operational reasons, i.e.
employee’s vacation time cannot be scheduled due to
extreme workload requirements. This would require prior
approval from the Chief of Staff.

- Employees are entitled to take at least 15 days of
uninterrupted vacation time.

- Vacation time cannot be borrowed from future years.

From the Terms and Conditions of Employment for Order in Council
Employees:

43. Annual Vacation Entitlement

43.1 Auxiliary Employees Under 1,827 Hours

1. An auxiliary employee will be entitled to receive vacation pay at six
percent of their regular earnings.

2. An auxiliary employee shall receive their earned vacation pay biweekly.

3. After six months from date of hire, an auxiliary employee may elect to
take a leave of absence without pay for up to 15 workdays (maximum of
105 hours) in any calendar year. The granting and scheduling of this
leave of absence without pay is subject to operational requirements and
the vacation schedules of other employees and must not result in any
increased costs to the employer.

43.2 Statutory Term

At the termination of his or her appointment, a statutory term individual shall
receive vacation pay equal to four percent of total salary earned during the
period worked.

43.3 All employees / Appointees Except Auxiliary Under 1,827 Hours,
Statutory Term and OIC Category D

1. A regular full-time employee/appointee who has received at least 10
days’ pay for each calendar month shall have an annual vacation
entitlement as follows:

Vacation Year Working
Days
. 2 k o
Ist to 7th vacation year 0 working
days
8th vacation year working
days

23 working
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9th vacation year

days

10th to 11th vacation year > " OTKIng
days

12th vacation year 26 working
days

13th to 15th vacation year 27 working
days

16th to 18th vacation year 28 working
days

19th vacation year 29 working
days

20th vacation year 31 working
days

21st vacation year 32 working
days

22nd vacation year 33 working
days

231d to 24th vacation 34 working

year days

25th vacation year and 35 working

thereafter days

2. During the first six months of employment, a regular
employee/appointee may be granted annual vacation to the extent of
earned vacation credits.

3. Upon qualifying for vacation leave, an auxiliary employee will earn
vacation in accordance with subsection (1).

4. Payment for vacation is at an employee/appointee's basic rate of pay.
However, if an employee/appointee has been working in a higher paid
position other than their regular position for a majority of their regularly
scheduled hours during the 60 work days immediately preceding the
vacation, they will receive the higher rate of pay for that vacation
period.

5. An employee engaged on a part-time basis shall be entitled to annual
vacation on a pro rata basis as above.

43.4 Added Vacation for Deputy Ministers and Associate Deputy Ministers

Persons appointed or designated as deputy ministers or associate deputy
ministers shall also be entitled to an additional special vacation leave of five
days per calendar year, pro-rated for a partial year of service.
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44, Vacation Year: Credits for All Re-Employed Employees / Appointees
Except Auxiliary Under 1,827 Hours, Statutory Term and OIC Category D

1. The vacation year is the calendar year commencing January | and
ending December 31. An employee/appointee’s first vacation year is the
calendar year in which their first anniversary falls.

2. Commencing January 1, 2009, regular employees who have been or are
subsequently re-employed after breaks in service from their
employment/appointment due to resignation, retirement, or layoff after
one year, shall have vacation years accumulated during their previous
employment/appointments (including time accumulated as an auxiliary
with 1,827 hours) included in the determination of their current vacation
year.

45, Earning Vacation Entitlement: All Employees / Appointees Except
Auxiliary Under 1,827 Hours, Statutory Term and OIC Category D

1. Anemployee/appointee earns 1/12 of the annual vacation entitlement
for each month in which they receive 10 days’ basic pay.

2. In addition to regular working days, any paid leave of absence excluding
periods during which the employee/appointee is in receipt of Short Term
Injury or Illness Plan benefits is included when computing paid days for
the purpose of calculating the vacation leave entitlement under
subsection (1).

3. Service with an agency listed in Schedule 9 may be included in the
calculation of vacation leave entitlement provided no break in service
occurred between employment with that agency and the employee’s
appointment to the public service.

46, Vacation Scheduling: All Employees / Appointees Except Auxiliary
Under 1,827 Hours, Statutory Term and OIC Category D

1. Vacation leave shall be scheduled and taken on a calendar year basis
and may not be borrowed from future years.

2. Each employee/appointee’s wishes, in concert with operational
requirements, will be considered when scheduling vacation.

3. Each employee/appointee should have the opportunity to schedule at
least 15 days of vacation leave in one uninterrupted period within each
calendar year.

4. A minimum of 105 hours of current vacation entitlement, pro-rated for
part-time employees and employees who have not earned a full year’s
leave entitlement, shall be scheduled and taken each vacation year

unless:

1. the deputy minister has directed the employee/appointee, in
writing, to cancel scheduled vacation leave due to extreme
pressures of work or other extenuating circumstances; or



2. the employee/appointee was on extended paid sick or other paid
leave during the time the vacation was scheduled and was
therefore unable to use this minimum vacation entitlement; or

3. the employee/appointee is in the first partial vacation year.

5. Any balance of unused vacation leave earned in a year will be paid out
or carried over in accordance with the applicable provisions of sections
47 and 52.

6. An unbroken vacation period commencing in December of one year and
carrying over to January of the next shall be considered vacation time
for the year in which it commenced. The portion of vacation taken in
January shall not be considered as vacation carry-over or as a choice for
the new vacation year.

7. 1f an employee/appointee has taken more vacation time than he or she is
entitled to, the unearned portion shall be charged against future earned
credits or recovered upon termination, whichever occurs first.

8. Any displaced vacation shall be taken at a mutually agreeable time.

47. Vacation Carryover: All Employees / Appointees Except Auxiliary
Under 1,827 Hours, Statutory Term and OIC Category D

1. At the completion of a vacation year, employees/appointees can opt to
have:

1. Any remaining balance of vacation leave earned in that year paid
out, or

2. Any remaining balance of vacation leave earned in that year
carried over (subject to the time bank limitations described
below) and used as vacation leave in the vacation year
immediately following, or

3. A combination of (1) and (2).

2. Time bank limitations:

1. If an employee has time banks (accrued prior to January 1,
2003), the total of this banked time and any carryover of current
year vacation cannot exceed 1,750 hours (250 days) at any time.

2. Any amount in excess of the 1,750 hours will be paid out at the

completion of the current vacation year.

3. All carryover must be fully exhausted by the end of the year
immediately following the year it was earned, either as leave, payout, or
a combination of the two.
48. Callback from Vacation: All Employees/Appointees Except Auxiliary
Under 1,827 Hours, Statutory Term and OIC Category D

1. If a ministry calls an employee/appointee back from vacation, the
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ministry will:

1. Pay all expenses incurred by the employee/appointee and their
family in returning to their place of duty, and the time spent in
returning will not be considered part of the vacation; or

2. Pay all expenses incurred by the employee/appointee in
proceeding to their place of duty and in returning to the place
from which they were recalled upon resumption of vacation
(except for meals), and the time necessary for travel in
proceeding to the place of duty and returning to the place from
which they were recalled shall not be counted against their
vacation entitlement, or

3. Where the employee so elects, grant an additional five days of
vacation in lieu of reimbursement.

49. Vacation Displaced by Leave with Pay: Regular Management, Regular
Schedule A, OIC Categories A, B and C

There shall be no deduction from the vacation credits when an
employee/appointee is in receipt of the Short Term Illness and Injury Plan
benefits or on any other approved leave of absence with pay during the
vacation period.

50. Special Vacation Subsidy and Adjustments

50.1 Subsidy for Severely Isolated Locations: Regular Employees, OIC
Categories A, B and C

Employees/appointees at a severely isolated location, as determined by the
Public Service Agency, shall receive a special subsidy to assist with
transportation expenses for themselves and dependent(s) in accordance with
Schedule 4. The subsidy is only payable when an employee/appointee takes
vacation and travels to a location that removes him/her from the severely
isolated conditions that qualified him/her for the subsidy. This requires that the
employee/appointee travel to a location that provides more accessible travel
methods other than by water or extended travel over unpaved roads.

50.2 Adjustment for Remote Locations: Regular Employees, OIC Categories A,
B and C

Employees who work in remote locations specified in Schedule 4 will be
provided an extra vacation day (7 hours) beginning with the 2010 vacation
year. The extra vacation day will be pro-rated for part-time employees.

51. Vacation at Time of Retirement: All Employees / Appointees Except
Auxiliary Under 1,827 Hours, Statutory Term and OIC Category D

An employee/appointee scheduled to retire and to receive an immediate
monthly pension benefit under the Public Service Pension Plan shall be granted
full vacation entitlement for the final calendar year of service.

52. Vacation / Banked Leave Payout: All Employees / Appointees Except
OIC Category D
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1. Annual vacation will be paid out in cash where an employee/appointee
resigns, retires, has their employment terminated or dies while in
service. In the event of death in service, payment will be made to the
employee/appointee’s dependent(s) or where there is no dependent, to
the employee/appointee’s estate.

2. Upon request by an employee/appointee, any of the
employee/appointee’s carryover or time bank credits will be paid out
according to the policy governing the rates of payout.

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Monday, December 4, 2017 1:33 PM
To: Parte, Maura PSA:EX

Subject: Vacation in MSF office

Hello Maura,

As requested, below is what | propose for our office vacation. MSF and |

agree(s.22 ks we didn’t know then when the
new MA would begin and wanted to have everything covered in
December.

s.22

Please note that | will be working witf‘s.22

[s22_ asyou flagged.

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous
Relations and Reconcilliation | 778 587 4376
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From: anne.sam

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX
Subject: Re: Welcome to MIRR MO
Date: Thursday, December 21, 2017 12:45:35 PM

ok that is fine I will book and get the reimbursement : )
anne

----- Original Message -----

From: "Jonathan IRR Sas" <Jonathan.Sas@ gov.bc.ca>
To: "anne.sam” ¢ 99 ]

Cc: "Maura PSA Parte” <Maura.Parte @ gov.bc.ca>
Sent: Thursday, December 21, 2017 12:39:57 PM
Subject: RE: Welcome to MIRR MO

Hey Anne,

Connie would have done |5-22 |and we're still without an AA... probably the best (if it is possible
for you), is to book on your credit card and then get reimbursed... it can be done quickly come January.

Copying Maura here in case she has another option..?

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconcilliation | 778 587 4376

From: anne.sam [mailtofg 5~ |
Sent: Thursday, December 21, 2017 12:37 PM
To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Subject: Re: Welcome to MIRR MO

jonathan,

also who would i contact about booking a flight for me when I travel down in January ? the HR person said it would

be booked out of the office ?
anne

----- Original Message -----

From: "Jonathan IRR Sas" <Jonathan.Sas@ gov.bc.ca>
To: "anne.sam" <{g 29 ]

Sent: Thursday, December 21, 2017 12:24:00 PM
Subject: Re: Welcome to MIRR MO

Hey,

.22

I'm going to come into the office for a few hours on Jan 2nd to meet with you!
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Jonathan Sas I Senior Ministerial Assistant to Minister Scott Fraser I Ministry of Indigenous Relations and
Reconciliation

From: anne.sam@telus.net

Sent: December 21, 2017 12:09 PM
To: Jonathan.Sas@gov.bc.ca
Subject: Re: Welcome to MIRR MO

Jonathan,

[s.22

anne

----- Original Message -----

From: "Jonathan IRR Sas" <Jonathan.Sas@ gov.bc.ca>
To: 15.22 |
Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2017 9:49:44 AM
Subject: Re: Welcome to MIRR MO

What # can I reach you at?

Jonathan Sas I Senior Ministerial Assistant to Minister Scott Fraser I Ministry of Indigenous Indigenous Relations
and Reconciliation

From:!s_zz
Sent: N o PM

To: Jonathan.Sas@gov.bc.ca
Subject: Re: Welcome to MIRR MO

yes that works for tomorrow

anne

From: "Jonathan IRR Sas" <Jonathan.Sas@ gov.bc.ca>
To: "anne.sam" <§ 22 ]

Sent: Tuesday, December 19, 2017 2:46:26 PM
Subject: FW: Welcome to MIRR MO

Hey there Anne- Marie,

Anyway we could 9:45 am tomorrow for our call?

Looking forward to it,

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconcilliation | 778 587 4376
From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Thursday, December 14, 2017 1:14 PM

To: 'anne.sam’
Subject: RE: Welcome to MIRR MO
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Hey Anne-Marie,

§.22

How about we do next Wedensday at 1030 am for the call?

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconcilliation | 778 587 4376

From: anne.sam |mai1t0|8_22 I
Sent: Thursday, December 14, :

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Subject: Re: Welcome to MIRR MO

Hello Jonathan,

I am excited to start this new adventureIS.22 but I have a lot of people looking out
for me too!

The morning of the 20th works for a call anytime after 9 am should work

§.22

look forward to connecting : )

anne marie

From: "Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX" <Jonathan.Sas@ gov.bc.ca<mailto:Jonathan.Sas @ gov.be.ca>>

Tolg 22 ]
Sent: Thursday, December 14, 2017 11:25:41 AM

Subject: Welcome to MIRR MO

Hey there Anne-Marie,
Jonathan here. So very excited to meet you and to have you join our amazing team here in Minister Fraser's office.

I can imagine this is all a little overwhelming, with the big move. I wondered if perhaps you had some time to
connect next week (would Wednesday morning on the 20th work?) to introduce ourselves and to get you somewhat
oriented for when you arrivel$.22 |, so I'll want to get you
prepped for those first weeks.

§.22

Anyway, really looking forward to working together. I'm at the number below if you want to holler at me earlier.
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Cheers,

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconcilliation | 778 587 4376
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From: ]ODY NISHIMA

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX
Subject: Re: Will have the dates to you tomorrow ...
Date: Thursday, December 21, 2017 5:01:28 PM

Got it. Thx Jonathan.

> On Dec 21, 2017, at 5:00 PM, Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX <Jonathan.Sas@ gov.bc.ca> wrote:

>

>

>

> Jonathan Sas I Senior Ministerial Assistant to Minister Scott Fraser I Ministry of Indigenous Relations and
Reconciliation
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From: Howie, Matthew IRR:EX

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Cc: French, Shawna IRR:EX; Howie, Matthew IRR:EX
Subject: RE: You're invited to TNDC's 2018 Roundup Reception
Date: Friday, December 22, 2017 10:58:36 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Yes. Sorry, to clarify, this reception event is held during Roundup every year but it’s in the evening
(after day one’s Roundup events have concluded).

The TNDC reception is on Mon, Jan 22 from 5:00 — 7:00 at the Fairmont Waterfront.

Matthew Howie

A/Senior Executive Assistant to

Doug Caul, Deputy Minister

Ministry of Indigenous Relations & Reconciliation
Phone: 250-356-1394

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Friday, December 22, 2017 10:06 AM

To: Howie, Matthew IRR:EX

Cc: French, Shawna IRR:EX

Subject: Re: You're invited to TNDC's 2018 Roundup Reception

aren't we at AME?

Don't have access to the calendar right now

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant to Minister Scott Fraser | Ministry of Indigenous

Relations and Reconciliation

From: Matthew.Howie@gov.bc.ca
Sent: December 22, 2017 10:02 AM
To: Jonathan.Sas@gov.bc.ca

Cc: Shawna.French@gov.bc.ca
Subject: FW: You're invited to TNDC's 2018 Roundup Reception

Hi Jonathan,

See below. Yesterday, Tahltan Nation Development Corporation invited MSF and Doug C to their
annual TNDC Roundup Reception on the evening of Mon, Jan 22 in Vancouver. MIRR’s minister has
attended in previous years.

Trish Balcaen suggested that this would be a good event for MSF to attend. If he did attend, Doug C
as well as Chief Negotiator Tom McCarthy would also attend to support MSF.

Can you please confirm if MSF can attend this? If so, | can RSVP. Thank you.
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Matthew Howie

A/Senior Executive Assistant to

Doug Caul, Deputy Minister

Ministry of Indigenous Relations & Reconciliation
Phone: 250-356-1394

From: Deena Tokaryk [mailto:communications@tndc.ca]
Sent: Thursday, December 21, 2017 12:41 PM

To: Fraser, Scott IRR:EX; Caul, Doug D IRR:EX

Subject: You're invited to TNDC's 2018 Roundup Reception

Dear Minister Fraser & Mr. Caul,

The Tahltan Nation Development Corporation (TNDC), the business arm of the Tahltan Nation in
Northwest BC, invites you to our annual Roundup Reception being held during the industry
conference in January. Please see the invitation below for event details and RSVP confirmation.

Regards,
Deena

| TahltanNation

DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

TNDC’s 2018 Roundup Reception

Please join TNDC for our annual reception. This annual event brings together
TNDC, Tahltan Nation Leadership, our business partners, government
representatives, mining/exploration companies and other key stakeholders.

Event Details:
e Date: Monday, January 22, 2017
e Time: 5:00pm to 7:00pm
e Venue: Fairmont Waterfront Centre Hotel
Mackenzie Room
900 Canada Way

107 of 110



RSVP:
Please RSVP your attendance by January 15 to Deena Tokaryk, TNDC
Communications Manager at communications@tndc.ca

This event is by invitation only and is not transferrable.

Deena Tokaryk

Communications Manager

Tahltan Nation Development Corporation
E: communications@tndc.ca

C: 778.552.5082

|ﬂ TahltanNation

BEVELEPWENT CORPORATIEN
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To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Cc: Dick, Jolleen TRR:EX

Subject: Re: Your note to Minister Fraser

Date: Tuesday, December 12, 2017 11:41:52 AM

Hi Jonathan,

Thanks for your thoughtful e-mail. I'm sending positive vibes to you and Jolleen too -- | know
this decision means a lot of difficult work upcoming for the two of you.

Please feel free to forward the recommendations in my e-mail along to the Site C mitigation
team, and they are welcome to contact me directly. But, | want to be clear that my e-mail was
sent as a constituent of Scott's riding, |s_22 |Obviou5ly there is
unavoidable overlap since he is also the Minister of MIRR anc|s.22 |
s.22

.22

When the table is together, we are here to advise on whatever is necessary, free of

political opinions.

With that being said, of course the table is happy to advise on whatever MSF needs. If he or
the Site C mitigation team want to reach out to the table for a chat, feel free to point them
towards our secretariat at Dawne.Mowbray@gov.bc.ca.

Wishing you a Happy Tuesday. Onwards and upwards!

.22

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX <Jonathan.Sas@gov.bc.ca>
Sent: Tuesday, December 12, 2017 10:07:05 AM
To:|s.22

Cc: Dick, Jolleen IRR:EX

Subject: Your note to Minister Fraser

Hey there [$-22

Thank you so much for reaching out with your poignant, frank, sincere input to the Minister. It
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was a very difficult day for our office, a heartbreaking decision for the work we are trying to
do.

§.22

but | wanted to respond right away. | wanted to let you know that |

will get this in front of the Minister and he will respond directly. | will also send it to those
working on the Site C mitigation file. Can | have your permission to have them reach out to
you directly|8.22 | around some of these crucial points

related to the safety of women, data collection and service supports?

Though we met only briefly, your commitment to justice and equity were plainly evident

.22 and | want to thank you for reaching out.

§.22

With sincerest regards,

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and
Reconcilliation | 778 587 4376
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